L Hom 57077

Elipticky trenazér =gy

Crosstrainer  JiEJ

Vélo elliptique  JEEI

Cross Trainer  JEEJ

Trenazer eliptyczny B
Elipticky trenazer  JEqg
EninTuyHui Kpoc-TpeHaxep m






EERBORRE

ROZLOZENY POHLED / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG / SCHEMA DEMONTE / EXPLODED VIEW /

WIDOK ROZSTRZELONY / ROZLOZENY POHLAD / POSKNABEHMA CTAH . . . . ... oo .. 1
NAVOD KPOUZITI. . . oo 3
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG . .+ . oot oe e oot e e e e 18
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION . . .« .\ oo v oot 33
INSTRUCTION . &« . oot oo oo e e 48
INSTRUKCJAOBSLUGH . . . . o o v oo oo e e e e e e 63
NAVODNAPOUZITIE . . . . o oot et e e 78
IHCTPYKLISI 3 EKCTIIYATALIIT . . . . o oo 93






ROZLOZENY POHLED / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG / SCHEMA DI'EMVONTE | EXPLODED VIEW /
WIDOK ROZSTRZELONY / ROZLOZENY POHLAD / PO3KITAEHWW CTAH







CZ Upozornéni

w N

'd

PRED POUZITIM ZARIZENi SI POZORNE PRECTETE VSECHNY POKYNY. USCHOVEJTE SI TYTO
POKYNY PRO BUDOUCI POUZITI.

. Plnou bezpecnost a t¢innost pouziti je mozné dosahnout za predpokladu, Ze zafizeni je smontovano a pouzivané v souladu s témito pokyny.

Nezapomerite informovat vSechny uZivatele zafizeni o omezenich, varovanich a bezpeénostnich opatfenich. Nejsme zodpovédni za problémy
nebo zranéni zplsobené jednanim v rozporu s pravidly stanovenymi v této pfirucce.

. Vlyrobek se m(iZe pouzivat pouze pro uréeny tcel.
. Zafizeni je ureno pouze pro pouZiti v domacnosti dospélymi osobami. Nenechavejte zafizeni na misté pfistupném détem. Béhem tréninky

by déti mély byt pod dohledem dospélych.

. Pristroj by mél byt skladovan na suchém a teplém misté mimo pfimého sluneéniho zafeni.

. Vyvarujte se kontaktu pocitace s vodou, protoZe voda by ho mohla poskodit nebo zpsobit zkrat.

. Zafizeni neni vhodné pro rehabilitacni tcely.

. Zafizeni m(iZe pouzivat najednou jedna osoba.

. Zafizeni umistéte na rovny, stabilni a isty povrch.

. K ochrané podlahy pod zafizenim se doporucuje pouzit koberec, podlozku nebo jiny podklad.

. Pod strojem v oblasti montaze poloZte vhodnou zakladnu (napf. gumovou podlozku, dievénou zékladnu atd.), aby nedoslo ke znegisténi.

. Pred zahajenim tréninku zkontrolujte, zda je zafizeni kompletni a zda jsou vSechny €asti na svém misté.

. Pokud mate jakékoliv zdravotni problémy / chronicka onemocnéni nebo jde-li 0 va$ prvni trénink na tomto typu vybaveni, pfed zahajenim

cviceni se poradte se svym Iékafem. Nespravny nebo nadmérny trénink mize zpUsobit zranéni.

. Pred pouzitim zafizeni se zahfejte.
. Pokud béhem cviceni na pfistroji pocitujete bolest, nepravidelny srdeéni rytmus, dusnost, zavraté nebo nevolnost, okamzité prestarite cvicit.

Pred pokragovanim v cviceni byste méli vyhledat lékafskou pomoc.

. Nenoste dlouhé, volné obleceni, které by se mohlo zachytit v pohyblivych ¢astech.
. Zafizeni pouZivejte pouze tehdy, kdyz je v pofadku z technické stranky. Pokud béhem pouZivani Zjistite poSkozeni nékterych komponentl

nebo uslysite rusivy zvuk ze zafizeni, pfestarite cvicit. Nepouzivejte zafizeni, dokud se problém nevyfesi.

. Neprovadéjte zadné opravy zafizeni kromé téch, které jsou popsany v této pfirucce. V pfipadé jakychkoliv problém( kontaktujte servis

(kontaktni Udaje jsou uvedeny dale v pfirucce).

. MiniméIni volny prostor potfebny pro bezpeény provoz zafizeni ¢ini ne méné nez dva metry.
. Maximalni povolena hmotnost uzivatele je 120 kg.
. Zafizeni bylo vyrobeno v souladu s normou ISO 20957-9:2017-03.



CZ Montaz

Seznam dilu

¢. Popis Ks. ¢. Popis Ks.
1 Hlavni ram 1 37 Matice M8 8
2 Predni stabilizator 1 39 Sloupek volantu 1
3 Zadni stabilizator 1 41 Pogitaé 1
4 Sroub M8 x 55 8 42 | Sroub M8x40 1
5 Pruzna podlozka D8 8 49 Dlouha osa 1
6 Podlozka D8 12 70L/R | Levy/pravy kryt 2
9L/R | Leva/prava kolejnice 2 72 Sroub ST4.2x20 13
10L/R | Levé/ prava zékladna pro nohu 2 73 Sroub ST4.2x 12 4
1 Sroub M8 x 50 4 80 | Kabelsnimace 1
12 Nylonova matice M8 7 83 Deska pedalu 2
25 Spojovaci deska 2 84 Sroub M5x 10 2
26 Sroub M8x9x P10 x 16 2 86 Volant 1
27 Podlozka 8 87 Sroub M8 x 35 4
29L/R | Levy/ pravy sloupek rukojeti 2 90 Pulzni senzory 2
30 Podlozka D 2 95 Stredni kabel 2
31 Podlozka D8 2 9% Podlozka ®26 x $16x0.3 2
32 Pruzna podlozka D8 2 97 Drzak na lahev 1
33 Sroub M8x 16 2 98 Sroub M5x10 2
34L/R | Leva/ prava rukojet 2 99 Podlozka ®10,1x $30x2 8
35 | Sroub M8x40 4
36 Podlozka D8 8




CZ Montaz

Montazni navod

Specifikace tohoto produktu se mlize minimalné lisit od produktu znazornéného na obrazcich. Pred skladanim se ujistéte, Ze kolem zafizeni je
dostatek prostoru.

Na montaz pouzijte nafadi, které je soucasti produktu. Pfed montazi zkontrolujte, zda baleni zahrnuje vSechny potiebné dily. Aby se pfedeslo
zranénim, doporucuje se, aby montaz provadély nejméné dvé osoby.

Pozor! Postupujte podle montaznimi pokyny.

7

1. Upevnéte predni stabilizator (2) a zadni stabilizator (3) k hlavnimu ramu (1) pomoci roubu (4), pruzné podlozky (5) a podlozky (6).
2. Pripevnéte kryt (70 L/R) k hlavnimu rdmu (1) pomoci Sroubu (72) a Sroubu (73).

{I—T—+#72 sT42%20 2pPCS

{IT>—+#73 sm.z2xi2 4pcs
(s —— 44 waz#55 sPCS

© —— 45 D8 spCS
#6 D8 BPCS
¥4 56 1PC




CZ Montaz

27

Pripevnéte desku pedalu (83) a zakladnu pro nohu (10 L/R) k kolejnici (9 L/R) pomoci Sroubu (11), podlozky (6) a nylonové matice (12).

#1 1 MEB*S0 4FCS
46 D8 4PCS

#12 M8  4FCS

#83 2PCS

#B S13.14.15




CZ Montaz

317

1. Pfipevnéte sloupek rukojeti (29 L/P) k hlavnimu ramu (1) pomoci dlouhé osy (49), podlozky (99), Sroubu (33), pruzné podlozky (32), podiozky (31)
a podlozky D (30).

2. Upevnéte spojovaci desku (25) k kolejnici (9 L/R) pomoci $roubu (26), podlozky (99) a podiozky (27).

#30 D8 2PCS
#31 D8 2PCS
#32 D8 2PCS

#33 MB*¥16 2PCS
#26 MB*9 2PCS

O——#96 ¢267916%0.3 2PCS

ﬁ'ﬁ@@@

e—— #99 #10.1*¢30*2 4PCS

L —#A S6 2PCS

#B S13. 14,15




CZ Montaz

47

Pripevnéte volant (34 L/P) na sloupek rukojeti (29 L/P) pomoci $roubu (35), podlozky (36) a matice (37).

§37 MB  4PCS




CZ Montaz

57

1. PfiSroubuite sloupek volantu (39) k hlavnimu ramu (1) pomoci $roubu (42).
2. Pfipevnéte volant (86) ke sloupku volantu (39) pomoci Sroubu (87), podlozky (36) a matice (37).
3. Poté pfipojte pulzni senzory (90) ke stfednimu kabelu (95).

@




CZ Montaz

6/7

1. Pfipojte kabel snimace (80) a stfedni kabel (95) k po€itaci (41).
2. Pripevnéte pocita¢ (41) ke sloupku volantu (39) pomoci Sroubdi (84).




CZ Montaz

717

Pripevnéte drzék na lahev (97) na sloupek volantu (39) pomoci Sroubl (98).

-




CZ Montaz

Prilepeni nalepky*

1. Pro spravnou aplikaci o€istéte povrch, na ktery ma byt nalepka umisténa. PouZijte k tomu jemny ¢istici prostfedek, vodu nebo specilni
odmastovaci prostfedek. Povrch osuste Cistym, suchym hadfikem.

2. Odstrarite ochrannou vrstvu z nalepky. Umistéte nalepku na pfedem pfipraveny povrch. Pomoci stérky nalepku zarovnejte a odstrarite pfipadné
vzduchové bubliny.

3. Chcete-li nalepku trvale odstranit, pouZijte specialni odstrafiova¢ nalepek.

*tyka se produktli s nalepkami v sadé



CZ Obsluha pocitace

1. Displej

Eawonseor

2. Udaje zobrazené na displeji

Stisknéte tlacitko MODE, dokud se nezobrazi ,SCAN*, na monitoru se zobrazi nasledujici funkce: ¢as, kalorie,

SCAN rychlost, vzdalenost a celkova vzdalenost. Kazdé zobrazeni bude trvat 4 sekundy.
TIME (TMR) Viypocet celkového Casu od zac¢atku do konce cviceni.

SPEED (SPD) Zobrazi aktualni rychlost tréninku.

DISTANCE (DST) Viypocita vzdalenost od zagatku do konce cviceni.

CALORIES (CAL) Viypocita celkovy pocet kalorii od zacatku do konce cviceni.

TOTAL DISTANCE (ODO) | Zobrazuje celkovou vzdalenost od instalace baterie. Po vyméné baterie se data pocitaji od 0.

Stisknéte tlacitko MODE, dokud se neobjevi $. Pfed méfenim srdecniho tepu poloZte obé ruce na kontaktni
podlozky a monitor po 3—4 sekundéch zobrazi na LCD displeji va$ aktuaini srde¢ni tep v Uderech za minutu (BPM).
PULSE RATE Pozor: Béhem procesu méfeni srde¢niho tepu miize byt nejdfive naméfena hodnota vy3$i nez virtuaini
srdecni tep v prvnich 2—3 sekundach, pak se vrati na normaini Groverl. Naméfenou hodnotu nelze pouZit
jako zéklad pro 1écbu.

AUTO ON/ OFF &

AUTO START / STOP Bez jakékoliv ¢innosti béhem 4 minut se napajeni automaticky vypne.

Funkce €asu, vzdalenosti a kalorii Ize nastavit na odpoéitavani, kdyz kazda z vySe uvedenych hodnot prejde
ALARM na nulu, pocita¢ spusti alarm na 5 sekund.
Stiskem MODE zvolte funkci a stisknutim SET upravte hodnotu.

3. Funkce tlacitek

MODE Pro vybér funkce stisknéte tlacitko MODE. Podrzte ho 5 sekund na pfepocet km/h nebo mile/h.

SET Stisknutim tlacitka SET nastavte hodnotu ¢asu, vzdalenosti, kalorii a pulsu, kdyz nejste v rezimu skenovani.

Pro resetovani ¢asu, vzdalenosti a kalorii stisknéte tlaCitko RESET. PodrZte ho 3 sekundy na resetovani ¢asu,

RESET vzdalenosti, kalorii a pulsu.




CZ Obsluha pocitace

FUNKCE

SCAN - zobrazeni vSech funkci v pofadi

Kazdé 4 sekundy.

CAS (TMR)

0:00-99:59 (minuty:sekundy).

AKTUALNi RYCHLOST (SPD)

Maximalni hodnota je 999.9 km/h lub mile/h.

PREJDENA VZDIALENOST (DST)

0-999.9 km nebo mile.

KALORIE (CAL) 0-9999 Kal.

CELKOVA VZDIALENOST (0DO) 0-999.9 km nebo mile.
MERANIE PULZU (¥ ) 40-240 bpm (tepli za minutu).
DRUH BATERIE 2 ks.typ-AAA nebo UM-4.
TEPLOTA POUZIVANIA 0°C-+40°C (32°F-104°F).
TEPLOTA SKLADOVANIA -10°C—+60°C (14°F—168°F).




CZ Tréninkovy plan

Pravidelné pouzivani zafizeni prospéje vaSemu zdravi. Zlepsi fyzickou kondici, celkovou pohodu a posili svaly. V kombinaci se spravnou stravou
muze pfispét k hubnuti.

1. Rozcvicka

Tato faze cviceni pomaha zlepsit krevni obéh v celém téle a pfipravit svaly na zvySenou fyzickou namahu. SniZuje také riziko kfe¢i nebo poranéni
svalli. Doporucuje se provést nékolik protahovacich cviéeni, jak je uvedeno nize. Kazdé cviceni by mélo trvat pfiblizné 30 sekund. Nezatézujte
svaly! Pokud pocitujete bolest, prestarite cvicit nebo snizte rozsah pohybu.

2. Faze tréninku

Tato faze je hlavni fazi tréninku. Méli byste cvicit vlastnim, pomérné stabilnim tempem, abyste dosahli srde¢ni rytmus odpovidajici vaSemu véku,
jak je to znazornéno na grafu. Tato faze by méla trvat minimalné 12 minut.

D Puls
P

180

160 .
o e

&
85%

120

70%
100

80

- 4 vak

3. Relaxacni faze

Cilem této faze je uvolnéni svall a kardiovaskulamiho systému a vraceni vSech ,parametri” (krevni tlak, frekvence dychani, srde¢ni frekvence
a jiné) do stavu pred cvicenim. Toto je opakovani rozcvicky se snizenou rychlosti pohybu. Tato faze by méla byt nejkratsi - €as cviceni asi 5 minut.
Béhem této faze by se nemély namahat svaly. Relaxaéni fazi by nemélo vynechat.



1. Zafizeni vyzaduje pravidelnou Udrzbu. Méla by byt provedena nejméné kazdych 20 hodin provozu zafizeni.

2. Udrzba zahrnuje kontrolu:

+ pohyblivé Easti zafizeni, tj. kontrola, zda jsou spravné namazané. Pokud ne, namazte je. Doporucuje se pouzivat specialni maziva pro

loZiska kol nebo pro fitness zafizeni.

+ vSechny ¢asti zafizenti, tj. dotaZeni Sroubl a matic,
+ napéjeci kabely (pokud jsou v pfistroji) kvili poskozeni.

3. K ¢isténi zafizeni pouzivejte mékky hadfik mirné navihceny vodou nebo pfipadné vodou s mydlem. Nepouzivejte zadné silné gistici prostredky
a ani materialy, které mohou zafizeni poskodit. Zviastni pozornost je tfeba vénovat plastovym komponentim.

4. Po kazdém pouziti odstrante ze zafizeni vSechny stopy potu a necistot.

CZ Reseni problému

Problém

Reseni

Pocita¢ nezobrazuje udaje.

Demontujte pocita¢ a zkontrolujte, zda jsou kabely spravné pfipojeny a zda nejsou
poskozeny.

Zafizeni vydava rusivé zvuky béhem
pouzivani.

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny ¢asti zafizeni spravné namontovany. Utahnéte Srouby.

Neukazuji se hodnoty pulsu, nebo
hodnoty jsou $patné.

1. Ujistéte se, ze pfevody méfeni pulsu jsou spravné pfipevnény.
2. Aby jste zajistili spravne méfeni pulsu drzte obé dlané na senzorech.
Pamatuijte, Ze systémmérfeni pulsu nemusi byt zcela pfesny.

Zafizeni neni stabilni.

Nastavte koncovku zadniho stabilizatoru tak, aby jste dali stroj do roviny.




CZ Zaruka

Zaruéni podminky

1. Zakaznik méa nasledujici moznosti uplatnéni reklamace:
+ prostfednictvim krokll na webové strance: https://hop-sport.cz/info/reklamace-zaruka/
* pisemné na adresu:
Hegen Cesko s.r.0.
Stavbar 2201/36,
734 01 Karvina-Mizerov
Ceska republika
+ e-mailem: info@hop-sport.cz
2. Reklamace véetné odstranéni vady musi byt vyfizena a kupujici o tom musi byt informovan nejpozdgji do tficeti (30) dnd ode dne uplatnéni
reklamace, pokud se prodavajici s kupujicim nedohodne na delsi Ihité. Pokud je tfeba poslat produkt na opravu do zahrani¢i nebo dovézt
nahradni dily ze zahranici, oprava mize trvat déle.
3. Pouzile se pravo zemé, do které bylo zbozi dodano, véetné zaruénich ustanoveni. Neplati Umluva OSN o smlouvach o mezinarodni koupi zbozi.
4. Zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni zplisobena nespravnym pouzivanim.

CZ Ochrana zivotniho prostredi

@n
&0
X

Tento vyrobek je dodavan v obalu, aby byl chranén pfed moznym poskozenim béhem prepravy. Obaly jsou vyrobené ze
surovin, které Ize recyklovat. Tyto materialy vyhazujte podle jejich typu.

Z davodu ochrany Zivotniho prostiedi musi byt pouZité baterie odevzdané v misté prodeje, nebo pfedané do uréené sbémy pro
skladovani druhotnych surovin. Nevyhazujte pouzité baterie do domovnich ko8t na odpadky. Timto budete pfispivat k ochrané
zivotniho prostredi.

Opotfebovana elektricka zafizeni (véetné pocitadla) jsou druhotné suroviny — nesmi se vyhazovat do kontejnerti na domovni
odpady, protoZe mohou obsahovat latky nebezpecné pro lidské zdravi a Zivotni prostiedi! Prosime o aktivni podporu efektivniho
hospodarenis pfirodnimi zdroji a ochranu zivotniho prostfedi, pouzité zafizeni odevzdejte do sbérny pro skladovani druhotnych
surovin — pouzitych elektrickych zafizeni.



DE Warnungen

w N

O W ~N® U

1.
12.

13.
14.

15.
16.

18.
. Das maximal zuléssige Benutzergewicht betragt 120 kg.
20.

JAN

VOR DEM GEBRAUCH LESEN SIE DIE GESAMTE BEDINGUNGSANLEITUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.
BEWAHREN SIE DIE ANLEITUNG ZUM SPATEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF.

. Die volle Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit bei Gebrauch kann erreicht werden, wenn das Gerat gemaf den Anweisungen zusammengebaut und

verwendet wird. Denken Sie daran, die Benutzer des Geréts iiber alle Einschréankungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtsmafnahmen zu informieren.
Wir sind nicht verantwortlich fiir Probleme oder Verletzungen, die durch einen VerstoRl gegen die in diesem Handbuch festgelegten Regeln
verursacht werden.

. Das Produkt darf nur fir seine Bestimmung verwendet werden.
. Das Gerét ist nur fiir den Hausgebrauch durch Erwachsene bestimmt. Lassen Sie das Gerét nicht an einem fiir Kinder zuganglichen Ort.

Wahrend des Trainings sollten Minderjahrige unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen sein.

. Das Gerat sollte an einem trockenen und warmen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung gelagert werden.

. Vermeiden Sie, dass der Computer mit Wasser in Kontakt kommt, da dies Beschadigungen oder einen Kurzschluss verursachen kann.

. Das Gerat ist nicht fir Rehabilitationszwecke geeignet.

. Jeweils eine Person kann das Gerat benutzen.

. Stellen Sie das Gerat auf eine ebene, stabile, saubere und freie Oberflache.

. Es wird empfohlen, einen Teppich, eine Matte oder eine andere Unterlage zu verwenden, um den Boden unter dem Gerét zu schiitzen.

. Legen Sie im Montagebereich eine geeignete Unterlage (z. B. eine Gummimatte, eine Holzunterlage usw.) unter das Gerat, um Verschmutzungen

zu vermeiden.

Bevor Sie mit dem Training beginnen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Geréat vollstandig und alle Teile vorhanden sind.

Wenn Sie gesundheitliche Probleme / chronische Krankheiten haben oder zum ersten Mal mit dieser Art von Gerét trainieren, konsultieren
Sie vor dem Training einen Arzt oder Spezialisten. Falsches oder iiberméaRiges Training kann zu Verletzungen fiihren.

Warmen Sie sich auf, bevor Sie das Gerat benutzen.

Wenn Sie wéhrend des Trainings Schmerzen, unregelmaigen Herzschlag, Atemnot, Schwindel oder Ubelkeit verspiiren, brechen Sie das
Training sofort ab. Bevor Sie das Trainingsprogramm fortsetzen, sollten Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Tragen Sie keine langen, losen Kleidungsstticke, die sich in beweglichen Teilen verfangen kénnten.

Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur, wenn es technisch einwandfrei ist. Wenn Sie wahrend des Gebrauchs fehlerhafte Komponenten finden
oder stérende Gerausche vom Geréat horen, unterbrechen Sie das Training. Benutzen Sie das Gerét erst, wenn das Problem behoben ist.

. Nehmen Sie nur die beschriebenen Einstellungen oder Anderungen am Gerét vor, die in diesem Handbuch beschrieben sind. Bei Problemen

wenden Sie sich bitte an den Service (Die Kontaktdaten finden Sie spéter im Handbuch).
Der fiir den sicheren Betrieb des Geréts erforderliche Mindestfreiraum betragt mindestens zwei Meter.

Das Gerat wurde gemaR der Norm ISO 20957-9:2017-03 hergestell.




DE Montage

Stuickliste

Teil-Nr. Bezeichnung Stk. Teil-Nr. Bezeichnung Stk.
1 Hauptrahmen 1 37 Mutter M8 8
2 Standful vorne 1 39 Lenksaule 1
3 StandfuR hinten 1 41 Computer 1
4 Schraube M8 x 55 8 42 Schraube M8 x40 1
5 Federscheibe D8 8 49 Achse 1
6 Unterlegscheibe D8 12 70L/R | Abdeckung LIR 2
9L/R | Fihrungsschiene L/IR 2 72 Schraube ST4.2x20 13
10L/R | FuBstitze LIR 2 73 Schraube ST4.2x 12 4
1 Schraube M8 x 50 4 80 Sendorkabel 1
12 Nylonmutter M8 7 83 Pedalplatte 2
25 Verbindungsplatte 2 84 Schraube M5x 10 2
26 Schraube M8 x9x ®10x 16 2 86 Lenker 1
27 Unterlegscheibe 8 87 Schraube M8 x 35 4
29L/R | Halterungssaule 2 90 Pulssensorkabel 2
30 Unterlegscheibe D 2 95 Mittleres Kabel 2
31 Unterlegscheibe D8 2 96 Unterlegscheibe $26 x 916 x0.3 2
32 Federscheibe D8 2 97 Flaschenhalterung 1
33 Schraube M8 x 16 2 98 Schraube M5x 10 2
34L/R | Halterung LIR 2 99 Unterlegscheibe $10,1x ®30x 2 8
35 Schraube M8 x40 4
36 Unterlegscheibe D8 8




DE Montage %

Montageanleitung

Die Spezifikation dieses Produkts kann geringfligig von dem in den Abbildungen gezeigten Produkt abweichen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass ausreichend Platz um das Gerét herum vorhanden ist, bevor Sie es zusammenbauen. Verwenden Sie fiir die Montage
das mitgelieferte Werkzeug: Uberpriifen Sie vor der Montage, ob alle erforderlichen Teile in der Verpackung vorhanden sind. Um méagliche
Verletzungen zu vermeiden, wird empfohlen, dass das Gerat von mindestens zwei Personen montiert wird.

Achtung! Bitte beachten Sie die Montageanleitung.

7

1. Befestigen Sie den vorderen StandfuB® (2) und den hinteren Standfu® (3) mit der Schraube (4), der Federscheibe (5) und der Unterlegscheibe (6)

am Hauptrahmen (1).
2. Befestigen Sie die Abdeckung (70 L/R) mit der Schraube (72) und der Schraube (73) am Hauptrahmen (1).

{I—T—+#72 sT42%20 2pPCS

{IT>—+#73 sm.z2xi2 4pcs
(s —— 44 waz#55 sPCS

© —— 45 D8 spCS
#6 D8 BPCS
¥4 56 1PC

20



DE Montage

%S

27

Befestigen Sie die Pedalplatte (83) und die FuRstiitze (10 L/R) mit der Schraube (11), der Unterlegscheibe (6) und der Nylonmutter (12) an der
Fihrung (9 L/R).

#'I 1 MB*S50 4PCS
46 D8 4PCS

#12 M8  4PCS

#83 2PCS

21



DE Montage %

317

1. Befestigen Sie die Griffsaule (29 L/R) mit der langen Achse (49), der Unterlegscheibe (99) dem Bolzen (33), der Federscheibe (32),
der Unterlegscheibe (31) und der Unterlegscheibe (30) am Hauptrahmen (1).

2. Die Verbindungsplatte (25) mit der Schraube (26), der Unterlegscheibe (99) und der Unterlegscheibe (27) an der Fiihrungsschiene (9 L/R)
befestigen.

#30 D8 2PCS
#31 DB 2PCS

#32 D8 2PCS

#33 MB*18 2PCS
#26 M8*9 2PCS

Q—#QE $26*916%0.3 2PCS

ﬁﬁ@@@

8——#99 810.1*¢30*2 4PCS

L —#A SB 2PCS

#B8 S13. 1415 1PC

22



DE Montage %

47

Befestigen Sie die Halterung (34 L/R) mit Schraube (35), Unterlegscheibe (36) und Mutter (37) an der Halterungssaule (29 L/R).

=

23



DE Montage

57

1. Die Lenksaule (39) mit der Schraube (42) am Hauptrahmen (1) befestigen.
2. Befestigen Sie den Lenker (86) mit Schraube (87), Unterlegscheibe (36) und Mutter (37) an der Lenksaule (39).
3. SchlieRen Sie dann die Pulssensorkabel (90) an das mittlere Kabel (95) an.

24



DE Montage

6/7

1. Das Sensorkabel (80) und das mittlere Kabel (95) an den Computer (41) anschliefen.
2. Befestigen Sie den Computer (41) mit den Schrauben (84) an der Lenkséule (39).

:-*f :ﬁ
L
o %%
— ' " %
v (= #a4 | P
b "l id
L1 l?':J‘-‘ [ ~ " )
g - 1 .l _: 4
N ~
&y
:
]
\-- e e
i~ 'y --1’9«'-"_ ﬁ." .
- e - - | o~
e s
i~

25



DE Montage

717

Befestigen Sie den Flaschenhalter (97) mit den Schrauben (98) an der Lenksaule (39).

-

26



DE Montage %

Anbringung des Aufklebers*

1. Fir eine korrekte Anbringung muss die Oberflache, auf der der Aufkleber angebracht werden soll, gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie dazu ein
mildes Reinigungsmittel, Wasser oder ein spezielles Entfettungsmittel. Trocknen Sie die Oberflache mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab.

2. Entfernen Sie die Schutzschicht von dem Aufkleber. Legen Sie den Aufkleber auf die vorbereitete Oberflache. Verwenden Sie einen Rakel,
um den Aufkleber auszurichten und eventuelle Luftblasen zu entfernen.

3. Um den Aufkleber dauerhaft zu entfernen, verwenden Sie einen speziellen Aufkleberentferner.

*gilt fiir Produkte mit Aufklebern im Set

27



DE Computeranleitung

1. Display

Eworseoir

2. Computer Anzeige

SCAN Driicken Sie die MODE-Taste, bis ,SCAN“ erscheint. Der Monitor zeigt die folgenden Funktionen an: Zeit,
Kalorien, Geschwindigkeit, Distanz und Gesamtdistanz. Jede Anzeige dauert 4 Sekunden.

TIME (TMR) Berechnet die Gesamtzeit vom Beginn bis zum Ende des Trainings.

SPEED (SPD) Zeigt die aktuelle Trainingsgeschwindigkeit an.

DISTANCE (DST) Berechnet die Entfernung vom Anfang bis zum Ende des Trainings.

CALORIES (CAL) Berechnet die Gesamtzahl der Kalorien vom Beginn bis zum Ende des Trainings.

TOTAL DISTANCE (0DO) Zeigt die Ges?mtstrecke seit dem Einsetzen der Batterie an. Wenn die Batterie ersetzt wird, werden die Daten
von 0 an gezéhlt.
Driicken Sie die MODE-Taste, bis ¥ erscheint. Legen Sie vor der Messung der Herzfrequenz beide Hande
auf die Kontaktflachen. Der Monitor zeigt nach 3 bis 4 Sekunden die aktuelle Herzfrequenz in Schldgen pro

PULSE RATE Minute (BPM) auf dem LCD-Bildschirm an.
Hinweis: Wahrend der Herzfrequenzmessung kann der Messwert zunachst in den ersten 2 bis 3 Sekunden
hoher als die virtuelle Herzfrequenz sein, dann kehrt er auf das normale Niveau zurlick. Der Messwert kann
nicht als Behandlungsgrundlage verwendet werden.

AUTO ON / OFF & . . . - .

AUTO START / STOP Wenn Sie 4 Minuten lang nichts tun, schaltet sich die Stromversorgung automatisch ab.
Die Zeit-, Entfernungs- und Kalorienfunktionen kénnen so eingestellt werden, dass sie riickwarts zahlen. Wenn

ALARM jeder der oben genannten Werte auf Null sinkt, gibt der Computer 5 Sekunden lang Alarm.
Driicken Sie MODE, um eine Funktion auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie dann SET, um eine Einstellung vorzunehmen.

3. Tasten

MODE Driicken Sie die MODE-Taste, um Funktionen auszuwahlen. Halten Sie sie 5 Sekunden lang gedrtickt, um km/h
oder meile/h umzurechnen.

SET Drlicken Sie die SET-Taste, um die Werte fiir Zeit, Distanz, Kalorien und Puls einzustellen, wenn Sie sich nicht
im Scan-Modus befinden.

RESET Driicken Sie die RESET-Taste, um die Zeit, die Distanz und die Kalorien zuriickzusetzen. Halten Sie die Taste
3 Sekunden lang gedrtickt, um Zeit, Entfernung, Kalorien und Puls zurlickzusetzen.

28




DE Computeranleitung

FUNKTIONEN

SCAN - alle funktionen werden der reihe nach anzeigt

Alle 4 sekunden.

ZEIT (TMR)

0:00-99:59 (minuten:sekunden).

AKTUELLE GESCHWINDIGKEIT (SPD

Der Hochstwert ist 999.9 km/h lub Meile/h.

ZURUCKGELEGTE STRECKE (DST)

0-999.9 km oder Meile.

KALORIEN (CAL) 0-9999 kal.

GESAMTE STRECKE (ODO) 0-999.9 km oder Meile.
PULSMESSUNG (¥ ) 40-240 bpm (Schlage pro Minute).
BATTERIE-TYP 2 Stk Typ-AAA oder UM-4.
BENUTZERTEMPERATUR 0°C-+40°C (32°F-104°F).
LAGERTEMPERATUR -10°C-+60°C (14°F-168°F).

29




DE Trainingsplan

Die regelméaRige Verwendung des Gerétes kommt Ihrer Gesundheit zugute. Es verbessert die korperliche Verfassung und das Wohlbefinden und
stérkt die Muskeln. In Kombination mit einer richtigen Ernahrung kann es zur Gewichtsreduktion beitragen.

1. Aufwarm-phase

Diese Trainingsphase verbessert die Durchblutung des Kdrpers und bereitet die Muskeln auf groRere Anstrengungen vor. Es verringert auch das
Risiko einer Muskelkontraktion oder eines Muskelbruchs. Es ist ratsam, einige Dehniibungen wie unten gezeigt durchzufiihren. Jede Ubung sollte
ungefahr 30 Sekunden dauern. Uberanstrengen Sie nicht Ihre Muskeln! Wenn Sie Schmerzen verspiiren, unterbrechen Sie das Training oder
verringern Sie den Bewegungsumfang.

2. Ubungsphase

Diese Phase ist die Trainingsphase, in der Sie das Gerat verwenden. Sie sollten in lhrem eigenen, ziemlich gleichmaRigen Tempo trainieren, damit
Sie eine Ihrem Alter entsprechende Herzfrequenz erreichen, wie in der Grafik dargestellt. Diese Phase sollte mindestens 12 Minuten dauern.

D Puls
w0 b

180

160
.

&
85%

120

70%
100

80

== 'ﬁ‘AIter

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

3. Entspannungsphase

Diese Phase hat das Ziel, Ihre Muskeln und das GefaRsystem zu entspannen und allen Parametern wie Blutdruck, Atmung und Herzfrequenz
die Riickkehr in den Zustand vor der Belastung zu ermdglichen. Dies ist eine Aufwarmwiederholung mit verringertem Bewegungstempo. Diese
Phase sollte die kiirzeste unter den Trainingskomponenten sein und sollte ungeféhr 5 Minuten dauern. Denken Sie daran, Ihre Muskeln nicht zu
strapazieren. Die Entspannungsphase sollte nicht iibersprungen werden.

30



DE Reinigung und Wartung

1

. Warten Sie das Gerat regelmaRig. Dies sollte mindestens alle 20 Betriebsstunden durchgefiihrt werden.

2. Die Instandhaltung umfasst die Kontrolle von:
+ bewegliche Teile des Gerétes, d.H. auf ordnungsgeméfRe Schmierung achten. Falls diese nicht richtig vorhanden ist, fetten Sie sie ein.
Es wird empfohlen, spezielle Schmiermittel fir Fahrradlager oder fiir Fitnessgerate zu verwenden.
+ das Anziehen von Schrauben und Muttern,
+ Netzkabel (falls im Gerat vorhanden) auf Beschéadigungen priifen.

w

. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geréts ein weiches Tuch, das Sie leicht mit Wasser oder mit Seife und Wasser angefeuchtet haben.

Verwenden Sie keine starken Substanzen oder scharfen Reinigungsmittel, die das Gerat beschadigen kénnen. Besondere Vorsicht ist bei

Kunststoffteilen geboten.

4. Entfernen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch alle Schweif- und Schmutzspuren vom Gerat.

DE Fehlerbehebung

Problem

Losungsvorschlag

Der Computer zeigt keine Daten an.

Bauen Sie den Computer auseinander und priifen Sie, ob die Kabel richtig angeschlossen
und nicht beschadigt sind.

Das Gerat macht wahrend des
Gebrauchs storende Gerdusche.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Teile des Gerits korrekt installiert sind. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben an.

Die Herzfrequenz wird
nicht angezeigt oder die
Herzfrequenzanzeige zeigt
UnregelmaRigkeiten.

N

. Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Verbindungen des Sensorkabels und des Computers richtig
angeschlossen sind.

2. Um eine korrekte Pulsmessung zu erhalten, miissen Sie beide Hande auf die Sensoren

auflegen. Denken Sie daran, dass die Messungen des Herzfrequenziiberwachungssystems

maglicherweise ungenau sein kdnnen.

Das Gerat wackelt.

Drehene Sie die Endkappe am hinteren FuRrohr, um das Geréat auszurichten.

31



DE Gewahrleistung

Gewahrleistungshedingungen

1. Sie haben folgende Mdglichkeiten, um lhre Reklamation zu melden:
+ via Reklamationsformular auf der Internetseite: www.hop-sport.de/reklamation/
+ schriftlich an folgende Adresse:
Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg
Deutschland
+ via E-Mail: service@hop-sport.de
2. Méngel, die innerhalb der Gewahrleistungsfrist auftreten, werden im Regelfall innerhalb von 14 Werktagen ab dem Zustelldatum des
mangelhaften Artikels kostenlos beseitigt. Falls das Gerat zur Reparatur ins Ausland geschickt oder Ersatzteile aus dem Ausland beschafft
werden miissen, kann die Reparatur langer dauern.
3. Es gilt das Recht des Landes, einschlieRlich der Gewahrleistungsbestimmungen, in das die Ware geliefert wird. UN-Kaufrecht gilt nicht.
4. Die Gewahrleistung gilt nicht fiir Schaden, die durch eine unsachgeméafe Benutzung entstanden sind.

DE Umweltschutz

Dieses Produkt wird in einer Verpackung geliefert, um es vor méglichen Transportschaden zu schiitzen. Die Verpackung ist
unverarbeitetes Rohmaterial und kann recycelt werden. Entsorgen Sie diese nach den geltenden Vorschriften der értlichen
Abfallentsorgung.

Um die Umwelt zu schiitzen, geben Sie die leeren Batterien an einem Sammelpunkt fir das Recycling von elektrischen und
elektronischen Geraten ab. Damit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz unserer Umwelt.

Gebrauchte elektrische Gerate (einschlieBlich eines Computers ) sind recycelbare Materialien — sie dtirfen nicht im Hausmdll
entsorgt werden, da sie Substanzen enthalten kdnnen, die fiir die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt gefahrlich sein
konnen! Bitte helfen Sie aktiv beim wirtschaftlichen Umgang mit natirlichen Ressourcen und beim Umweltschutz, indem Sie
dieses Gerat bei der entsprechenden Riicknahmestelle abgeben.

I3 I9

32



FR Avertissements

O W ~N® U w N -

1"

13.
14.

15.
16.

18.
. Le poids maximum autorisé de ['utilisateur est 120 kg.
20.

AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL, LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS. CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT.

. Une sécurité et une efficacité d'utilisation maximales peuvent étre obtenues, a condition que 'équipement soit assemblé et utilisé conformément

aux instructions. N'oubliez pas d'informer les utilisateurs de I'équipement de toutes les restrictions, avertissements et précautions. Nous ne
sommes pas responsables des problémes ou blessures causés par une procédure contraire aux régles énoncées dans ce manuel.

. Le produit ne peut étre utilisé que pour I'usage auquel il est destiné.
. L'appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement, par des adultes. Ne laissez pas I'appareil dans un endroit accessible aux enfants.

Pendant la formation, les mineurs doivent étre sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

. L'appareil doit étre stocké dans un endroit sec et chaud a I'abri de la lumiere directe du soleil.

. Evitez de mettre votre ordinateur en contact avec de I'eau, car cela pourrait 'endommager ou créer un court-circuit.

. L'équipement n'est pas adapté a des fins de réhabilitation.

. Une personne peut utiliser 'équipement a la fois.

. Placez I'équipement sur une surface horizontale, stable, plane, propre et libre.

. Il est recommandé d'utiliser un tapis ou une autre base pour protéger le sol sous I'équipement.

. Placez une base appropriée (par exemple un tapis en caoutchouc, une base en bois, etc.) sous I'appareil dans la zone de montage pour

éviter les salissures.

. Avant la formation, vérifiez que I'appareil est complet et que toutes les piéces sont en place.
12.

Si vous souffrez de problemes de santé / maladies chroniques, ou s'il s'agit de la premiére formation sur ce type d'équipement, avant de
commencer la formation, consultez un médecin ou un spécialiste. Une formation incorrecte ou excessive peut provoquer des blessures.
Réchauffez-vous avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

Si vous ressentez de la douleur, un rythme cardiaque irrégulier, une respiration superficielle, des étourdissements ou des nausées pendant
I'exercice sur I'appareil, arrétez immédiatement I'exercice. Avant de continuer I'exercice, vous devriez consulter un médecin.

Ne portez pas de vétements longs et amples qui pourraient se prendre dans les pieces mobiles.

N'utilisez I'appareil que lorsqu'il est techniquement solide. Si vous trouvez des composants défectueux ou entendez un son dérangeant
provenant de 'appareil pendant I'utilisation, arrétez de vous entrainer. N'utilisez pas I'appareil tant que le probléme n'est pas résolu.

. Neffectuez aucun réglage ou modification de I'appareil autre que ceux décrits dans ce manuel. En cas de probléme, veuillez contacter le

service (les coordonnées sont fournies plus loin dans le manuel).
L'espace libre minimum requis pour un fonctionnement siir de I'appareil n’est pas inférieur que deux metres.

L'appareil a été fabriqué conformément a la norme 1SO 20957-9:2017-03.

33



FR Installation

Liste de pieces

N° Description Pcs. N° Description Pcs.
1 Cadre principal 1 37 Ecrou M8 8
2 Stabilisateur avant 1 39 Colonne de direction 1
3 Stabilisateur arriere 1 41 Ordinateur 1
4 Vis M8*55 8 42 Vis M8 x40 1
5 Rondelle élastique D8 8 49 Axe long 1
6 Rondelle D8 12 70L/R | Couvercle gauche/droit 2
9L/R | Guidage gauche/droit 2 72 ST4.2x20 vis 13
10L/R | Plateforme de pied gauche / droite 2 73 Vis ST4.2x12 4
1 Vis M8 x 50 4 80 Cable de capteur 1
12 Ecrou en nylon M8 7 83 Plaque de pédale 2
25 Plaque de connexion 2 84 Vis M5x 10 2
26 Vis M8x9xd10x 16 2 86 Volant 1
27 Rondelle 8 87 Vis M8 x 35 4
29L/R | Colonne de la poignée gauche/droite 2 90 Capteurs de pouls 2
30 Rondelle D 2 95 Cable central 2
31 Rondelle D8 2 96 Rondelle 26 x $16x0.3 2
32 Rondelle élastique D8 2 97 Porte-bouteille 1
33 Vis M8 x 16 2 98 Vis M5x 10 2
34L/R | Poignée gauche/droite 2 99 Rondelle 10,1 x ®30x 2 8
35 Vis M8 x40 4
36 Rondelle D8 8

34



FR Installation

Instruction d‘installation

Les spécifications de ce produit peuvent différer [égérement des images présentées.

Avant de plier, assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment d’espace autour de produit. Utilisez les outils fournis avec le produit pour 'assemblage.
Avant le montage, vérifiez que toutes les piéces nécessaires sont présentes dans 'emballage. Pour éviter d’éventuelles blessures, il est
recommandé que I'appareil soit installé par au moins deux personnes.

Attention! Suivez les instructions de montage.

7

1. Fixez le stabilisateur avant (2) et le stabilisateur arriere (3) au cadre principal (1) avec la vis (4), la rondelle élastique (5) et la rondelle (6).
2. Fixez le couvercle (70 L/R) au cadre principal (1) avec la vis (72) et la vis (73).

{I—T—+#72 sT42%20 2pPCS

{IT>—+#73 sm.z2xi2 4pcs
(s —— 44 waz#55 sPCS

© —— 45 D8 spCS
#6 D8 BPCS
¥4 56 1PC

35



FR Installation

27

Fixez la plaque de pédale (83) et la plaque de pied (10 L/R) au guidage (9 L/R) avec la vis (11), la rondelle (6) et I'écrou en nylon (12).

#11 MB*S0  4PCS

N

#8 DB 4PCS

#12 MB 4PFCE

== #83 2PCS
O e #B S13.1415
~/

36



FR Installation

317

1. Attachez la colonne de la poignée gauche/droite (29 L/R) au cadre principal (1) avec l'axe long (49), la rondelle (99), la vis (33), la rondelle
élastique (32), la rondelle (31) et la rondelle D (30).

2. Fixez la plaque de connexion (25) au guidage (9 L/R) avec la vis (26), la rondelle (99) et la rondelle (27).

——#30 D8 2PCS
#31 DB 2PCS

#32 D8 2PCS

#33 M8*18 2PCS
#26 M8*9  2PCS

O—— #96 v26%916*0.3 2PCS

ige o0

o————#99 #10.1*%830*2 4PCS

NE —#A SB 2PCS

#B S13. 14,15 1PC

37



FR Installation

47

Attachez le guidon (34 L/R) & la colonne de la poignée gauche/droite (29 L/R) avec la vis (35), la rondelle (36) et I'écrou (37).

=

d3 xﬁ =

38



FR Installation

57

1. Fixez la colonne de direction (39) au cadre principal (1) avec la vis (42).
2. Attachez le volant (86) a la colonne de direction (39) avec la vis (87), la rondelle (36) et I'écrou (37).
3. Ensuite, connectez les capteurs de pouls (90) au cable central (95).

o

39



FR

Installation

6/7

1. Connectez le cable du capteur (80) et le cable central (95) a l'ordinateur (41).
2. Attachez l'ordinateur (41) a la colonne de direction (39) avec les vis (84).

41

[\ & ?.'.
B0~ %
! il LA i:] F824  Mo# 2PC
o id

1 la r

i =

i d i e

n%_ & |
i

|
s
e
£
X
\
‘
=
)
:
i
.

40



FR Installation

717

Attachez le porte-bouteille (97) & la colonne de direction (39) a I'aide des vis (98).

-

#98 M5*10

#B 5

M



FR Installation

Application d’autocollant*

1. Pour une application correcte, nettoyez la surface ou I'autocollant doit étre placé. Utilisez pour cela un détergent doux, de 'eau ou un
dégraissant spécial. Séchez la surface avec un chiffon propre et sec.

2. Retirez la couche protectrice de I'autocollant. Placez I'autocollant sur la surface préalablement préparée. Utilisez la raclette pour aligner
I'autocollant et éliminer les éventuelles bulles d'air.

3. Pour retirer définitivement I'autocollant, utilisez un dissolvant d’autocollant spécial.

*concerne les produits avec des autocollants dans I'ensemble

42



FR Manuel de I'ordinateur

1. Affichage

Eworseoir

2. Marques sur I'affichage

Appuyez sur le bouton MODE jusqu'a ce que « SCAN » apparaisse, le moniteur affichera les fonctions suivantes:
SCAN o ) . )
temps, calories, vitesse, distance et distance totale. Chaque affichage durera 4 secondes.
TIME (TMR) Calcul du temps total du début a la fin de I'exercice.
SPEED (SPD) Affiche la vitesse d'entrainement actuelle.
DISTANCE (DST) Calcule la distance entre le début et la fin de I'exercice.
CALORIES (CAL) Calcule le nombre total de calories du début a la fin de I'exercice.
TOTAL DISTANCE (ODO) Affiche la d|’stan5:e totgle depuis que la batterie a été installée. Aprés le remplacement de la batterie, les données
sont comptées a partir de 0.
Appuyez sur le bouton MODE jusqu'a ce que vous voyiez $. Avant de mesurer la fréquence cardiaque, veuillez
mettre les deux mains sur les capteurs de contact et le moniteur affichera votre fréquence cardiaque actuelle
PULSE RATE en battements par minute (BPM) sur I'écran LCD aprés 3 a 4 secondes.
Remarque: pendant le processus de mesure de la fréquence cardiaque, au début, la valeur de mesure peut
étre supérieure a la fréquence cardiaque virtuelle dans les 2 a 3 premiéres secondes, puis elle reviendra au
niveau normal. La valeur de mesure ne peut pas étre utilisée comme base de traitement.
AUTO ON / OFF & _— . - o .
AUTO START / STOP Sans aucune opération pendant 4 minutes, I'alimentation s'éteindra automatiquement.
Les fonctions de temps, de distance et de calories peuvent étre réglées pour un compte a rebours, lorsque
ALARM chacune des valeurs ci-dessus passe a zéro, l'ordinateur émet une alarme pendant 5 secondes.
Appuyez sur MODE pour sélectionner une fonction, puis appuyez sur SET pour régler.

3. Fonctions des boutons

Appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour sélectionner les fonctions. Maintenez enfoncé pendant 5 secondes pour

MODE convertir km/h ou mile/h.

SET Appuyez sur le bouton SET pour régler la valeur du temps, de la distance et des calories, de la fréquence
cardiaque lorsque vous n'étes pas en mode balayage.

RESET Appuyez sur le bouton RESET pour réinitialiser le temps, la distance et les calories. Maintenez enfoncé pendant

3 secondes pour réinitialiser le temps, la distance et les calories, la fréquence cardiaque.

43




FR Manuel de I'ordinateur

LES FONCTIONS

SCAN - affichage de toutes les fonctions dans I'ordre

Toutes les 4 secondes.

TEMPS (TMR) 0:00-99:59 (minutes : secondes).

VITESSE COURANTE (SPD) La valeur maximale est de 999.9 km/h lub mile/h.
DISTANCE PARCOURUE (DST) 0-999.9 km ou mile.

CALORIES (CAL) 0-9999 cal.

DISTANCE TOTALE (ODO) 0-999.9 km ou mile.

MESURE DU POULS (¥) 40-240 bpm (battements par minute).

TYPE DE PILES 2 pcs type-AAA ou UM-4.

TEMPERATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT 0°C-+40°C (32°F-104°F).

TEMPERATURE DE STOCKAGE -10°C-+60°C (14°F-168°F).

44




FR Plan de formation

L'utilisation réguliére de I'équipement sera bénéfique pour votre santé. Il améliorera la condition physique et bien-étre et renforcer les muscles.
Associé a une alimentation appropriée, il peut contribuer a la perte de poids.

1. Echauffement

Cette phase d’exercice contribue a améliorer la circulation sanguine dans tout le corps et a préparer les muscles a un effort accru. Il réduit
également le risque de contraction ou de I'entorsion. Il est conseillé de faire quelques exercices d'étirement comme indiqué ci-dessous. Chaque
exercice devrait durer environ 30 secondes. Ne forcez pas vos muscles! Si vous ressentez de la douleur, arrétez I'exercice ou réduisez I'amplitude
des mouvements.

2. Phase d’exercice

Cette étape est la bonne phase de formation dans laquelle vous utilisez I'appareil. ious devez vous entrainer a votre propre rythme, assez régulier,
pour atteindre une fréquence cardiaque adaptée a votre age (voir le tableau ci-dessous). Cette phase devrait durer au moins 12 minutes.

'™

D Pouls
200 e

180

160 5 :
- Mmax

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

3. Phase de relaxation

Cette phase vise a détendre vos muscles et a permettre a tous les parameétres, tels que la pression artérielle, la respiration, la fréquence cardiaque
de revenir a I'état avant I'effort. Il s’agit d'une reprise d'échauffement avec un rythme d’exercice réduit. Cette étape devrait étre la plus courte
parmi les composantes d’entrainement et durer environ 5 minutes. Il est important de se rappeler de ne pas forcer vos muscles. La phase de
relaxation ne doit pas étre sautée.

45



FR Nettoyage et entretien

1

. Entretenez réguliérement 'appareil. Il doit étre effectué au moins toutes les 20 heures de fonctionnement de I'équipement.

2. La maintenance comprend le contréle:

+ les pieces mobiles de I'appareil, c'est-a-dire vérifier qu'elles sont correctement lubrifiées. Sinon, graissez-les. Il est recommandé d'utiliser
des lubrifiants spéciaux pour les roulements de vélo ou pour les appareils de fitness.

+ toutes les piéces de I'appareil, c’est-a-dire les vis et les écrous de serrage,

+ cordons d’alimentation (s'ils sont présents dans 'appareil) pour tout dommage.

. Pour nettoyer I'équipement, utilisez un chiffon doux et Iégérement humidifié avec de I'eau ou éventuellement avec de 'eau et du savon. N'utilisez
pas de substances fortes ou de produits de nettoyage agressifs pouvant endommager I'équipement. Un soin particulier doit étre apporté aux
composants en plastique.

4. Aprés chaque utilisation, retirez toute trace de sueur et de saleté de I'appareil.

w

FR Larésolution des problemes

Probléeme Résolution

Démontez I'ordinateur et vérifiez que les cébles sont correctement connectés et ne sont

L'ordinateur n’affiche pas de données. )
pas endommageés.

L’appareil émet des sons dérangeants

s Vérifiez que toutes les piéces de 'appareil sont correctement installées. Serrez les vis.
pendant utilisation.

1. Assurez-vous que le capteur cardiaque et les cables de I'ordinateur sont correctement

L’ordinateur n’affiche pas les connectés.
pulsations ou contient des valeurs 2 Pour assurer une lecture correcte du pouls, tenez les deux mains sur les capteurs.
couvertes. N'oubliez pas que les mesures du systéme de surveillance de la fréquence cardiaque

peuvent étre inexactes.

L’appareil n’est pas stable. Réglez la position de I'appareil avec les pieds de mise a niveau.

46



FR Garantie

Conditions de garantie

1. Le client a les possibilités suivantes pour signaler une réclamation:
+ via le formulaire de réclamation sur le site web : www.hop-sport.de/reklamation/
+ par écrit a I'adresse suivante:
Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53,
22453 Hambourg
Allemagne
+ par e-mail : service@hop-sport.de
Les défauts survenus pendant la période de garantie seront généralement réparés gratuitement dans un délai de 14 jours ouvrables a compter
de la date de livraison du produit défectueux. Si I'envoi de I'appareil pour réparation a I'étranger ou 'importation de pieces de rechange de
I'étranger est nécessaire, la réparation peut prendre plus de temps.
La loi du pays de livraison des marchandises s'applique, y compris les dispositions relatives a la garantie. La Convention des Nations unies
sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises ne s'applique pas.
La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte.

N

w

>

FR Protection de I’environnement

@n
&0
S

Ce produit est fourni dans un emballage pour le protéger de tout dommage pendant le transport. L'emballage est une matiere
premiére non transformée et peut étre recyclé. Jeter ces matériaux selon leur type.

Pour protéger I'environnement, apportez les piles usagées a un centre de recyclage agréé. Ne jetez pas les piles usagées dans
vos poubelles domestiques. Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de I'environnement.

Les appareils électriques usagés (y compris un ordinateur dans cet appareil) sont des matériaux recyclables - ils ne doivent
pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménagéres, car ils peuvent contenir des substances dangereuses pour la santé humaine
et I'environnement! Veuillez aider activement & la gestion économique des ressources naturelles et a la protection de
I'environnement en remettant 'appareil utilisé au point de stockage des matériaux recyclables — appareils électriques usagés.

47



GB Warnings A

w N

BEFORE USING THE EQUIPMENT, READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THEM FOR
FUTURE USE.

. Full safety and effectiveness of use can be achieved by following the instructions for assembly and use of the equipment. Please, remember

to inform all potential users of the equipment about restrictions and precautions. We don’t take any responsibility for injuries of any kind
caused by improper use of our equipment.

. The equipment must be used only in accordance to the intended use.
. Our products are designed for adult users and intended for home use only. Don't leave the equipment unattended if there are children nearby.

Underage kids should only use the equipment under adult supervision.

. The device should be stored in a dry and warm place away from direct sunlight.

. Avoid contact of the electric devices with water as it may cause damage or short circuit.

. Our equipment is not suitable for rehabilitation purposes.

. The equipment should be used by only one person at a time.

. Place your device on the horizontal and even surface. Make sure the location you choose is stable, clean and free of other items.

. Itis recommended to use carpet, mat or other pad under the device to protect the floor.

. Put the proper base (e.g. rubber mat, wooden base etc.) under the device in assembly area to avoid mess.

. Before training, check that the equipment is complete and that all parts are in the right places.

. If you have any medical conditions or chronic illnesses, or if you are using this type of equipment for the first time, we recommend consulting

a doctor or specialist. Incorrect or excessive training can damage your health.

. Warm-up before using the device.
. If you experience pain, an irregular heartbeat, shortness of breath, dizziness or nausea while using the device, stop training immediately.

Seek medical advice before continuing using the device.

. Avoid wearing long, loose clothing while using the device, as it can get caught in the moving elements of the equipment.
. Use the device only when it's well-functioning. If you find faulty components or hear disturbing sound from the device during use, stop exercising.

Do not use the device until the problem is resolved.

. Do not make any adjustments or modifications to the device other than those described in these instructions. In case of any problems please

contact the service provider (contact details are provided below).

. The minimum space required for safe use of the device is no less than two meters.
. The maximum permissible user weight is 120 kg.
. The device was made in accordance with the ISO 20957-9:2017-03 standard.

48



GB Assembly

List of parts

No. Description Pcs. No. Description Pcs.
1 Main frame 1 37 Nut M8 8
2 Front Bottom Tube 1 39 Mid Handlebar Weld 1
3 Rear Bottom Tube 1 41 Computer 1
4 Screw M8 x 55 8 42 Bolt M8 x40 1
5 Spring Washer D8 8 49 Long Axis 1
6 Washer D8 12 70L/R | L&R Decoration Cover 2
9L/R | Pedal Weld 2 72 Screw ST4.2x20 13
10L/R | Pedal 2 73 Screw ST4.2x12 4
1 Bolt M8 x 50 4 80 Sensor Wire 1
12 Nylon Nut M8 7 83 Pedal Plate 2
25 Connect metal 2 84 Screw M5x 10 2
26 Bolt M8 x9x ®10x 16 2 86 Middle Handlebar 1
27 Sleeve 8 87 Screw M8 x 35 4
29L/R | L&R Swing Rod 2 90 Hand Pulse Sensor 2
30 D Washer 2 95 Mid wire 2
31 Washer D8 2 9% Washer $26x ®16x0.3 2
32 Spring Washer D8 2 97 Bottle holder 1
33 Bolt M8 x 16 2 98 Screw M5x 10 2
34L/R | L&R Handlebar 2 99 Washer ©10,1x ®30x2 8
35 Bolt M8 x40 4
36 Washer D8 8

49



GB Assembly XK

Assembly instruction

Specification of this product may slightly differ from the product shown in the pictures. Before assembling, make sure you have enough space to
place all the parts. For assembly, use the tools added to the product. Before starting, check if all the necessary parts are included in the package.
To avoid possible injury, it is recommended that the device is installed by at least 2 people.

Warning! Follow the assembly instructions.

7

1. Attach the front stabilizer (2) and rear stabilizer (3) to the main frame (1) with the bolt (4), spring washer (5) and washer (6).
2. Attach the cover (70 L/ R) to the main frame (1) with the bolt (72) and bolt (73).

{[—T—#72 sT42%20 2pPCS

{(IT>—+#73 st42¢12 4pcs
(—mom 41 =55 sPCs

© — 45 D8 sPCS
46 D8 8PCS
#4 S8 1PC

50



GB Assembly

27

Attach the pedal plate (83) and the foot plate (10 L/R) to the guide rail (9 L/R) with the bolt (11), washer (6) and nylon nut (12).

51

#11 MB*S50 4FCS

m
%]

——— #6 DB 4PCS

#12 M8 4FCS

#83  2PCs

Q2




GB Assembly XK

317

1. Attach the handle column (29 L/R) to the main frame (1) with the long axis (49), washer (99), bolt (33), spring washer (32), washer (31) and
“D” washer (30).

2. Secure the connecting plate (25) to the guide rail (9 L/R) with the bolt (26), washer (99) and washer (27).

————#30 D8 2PCS
#31 DB 2PCS
#32 D8 2PCS

#33 M8*¥16 2PCS
#26 M8*3  2PCS

O———#96 #26%016%0.3 2PCS

ifeo0

§——————#99 610.1%930%2 4PCS

HLE —#a SB 2PCS

#B S13. 14,15 1PC

52



GB Assembly

47

Attach the handle (34 L/R) to the handle column (29 L/R) with the bolt (35), washer (36) and nut (37).

53



GB Assembly

57

1. Fix the handlebar column (39) to the main frame (1) with the bolt (42).
2. Attach the handlebar (86) to the handlebar column (39) with the bolt (87), washer (36) and nut (37).
3. Then connect the pulse sensors (90) to the center wire (95).

La
1]
-
1

54



GB Assembly

6/7

1. Connect the sensor wire (80) and the center wire (95) to the computer (41).
2. Attach the computer (41) to the handlebar column (39) with the bolt (84).

41
TR T
er';\ *"ﬁ
- }: i:
#24 M3*10 2P

55



GB Assembly

717

Attach the bottle holder (97) to the handlebar column (39) with the bolts (98).

-

HgR M5*10

48 S

56



GB Assembly XK

Applying a sticker*

1. For proper application, clean surface where sticker should be placed. Use soft detergent, water, or special degreasing agent. Dry the surface
with clean, dry cloth.

2. Remove the protective layer from the sticker. Place sticker on prepared surface. Use squeegee to align the sticker and to remove any air
bubbles.

3. To remove the sticker, use a special sticker agent remover.

*applies to products with stickers in the set

57



GB Computer handling

1. Display view

Eworseoir

2. Designations on the display

Press MODE button until ‘SCAN’ appears on the screen. The monitor will display the following functions: time,
SCAN ) \ . ) )
calories, speed, distance and total distance. Each display will last 4 seconds.
TIME (TMR) Calculates total time from the beginning to the end of exercise.
SPEED (SPD) Displays the current speed.
DISTANCE (DST) Calculates distance from the beginning to the end of exercise.
CALORIES (CAL) Calculates total number of calories.
TOTAL DISTANCE (ODO) Displays lthe total distance counted from the moment when the battery was installed. After changing the battery,
the data is counted from 0.
Press MODE button until ¥ appears on the screen. Before measuring the heart rate, put both hands on the
contact pads and the monitor will display your current heart rate in beats per minute (BPM) on the LCD screen
PULSE RATE after 3—-4 seconds.
Note: During the heart rate measurement process, at first the measurement value may be higher than the
virtual heart rate in the first 2—3 seconds, then it will return to normal level. The measurement value cannot
be used for treatment purposes.
AUTO ON / OFF & ) . . . .
AUTO START / STOP Without any operation for 4 minutes, the power will turn off automatically.
Time, distance and calories modes can be set to count down, when each of the above values go to zero,
ALARM the computer will make a sound signal lasting 5 seconds.
Press MODE to select a mode, then press SET to adjust.

3. Button features

MODE Press MODE button to select functions. Hold it for 5 seconds to convert km/h or mile/h.
SET Press SET button to set the value of time, distance and calories, heart rate when not in scan mode.

Press RESET button to reset time, distance and calories. Hold it for 3 seconds to reset the following values:
RESET . . )

time, distance, calories and heart rate.

58




GB Computer handling

FUNCTION
AUTO SCAN Every 4 seconds.
TIME (TMR) 0:00-99:59 (minutes:seconds).
CURRENT SPEED (SPD) The maximum pick-up signal is 999.9 km/h or mile/h.
TRIP DISTANCE (DST) 0-999.9 km or miles.
CALORIES (CAL) 0-9999 cal.
TOTAL DISTANCE (ODO) 0-999.9 km or miles.
PULSE RATE (v ) 40-240 bpm (beat per minute).
BATTERY TYPE 2 pes of size-AAA or UM-4.
OPERATING TEMPERATURE 0°C-+40°C (32°F-104°F).
STORAGE TEMPERATURE -10°C-+60°C (14°F-168°F).

59




GB Training plan

Regular use of the equipment will benefit your health. It will improve your physical condition, well-being and strengthen muscles. Combined with
a proper diet, it can contribute to weight loss.

1. Warm-up

This phase of exercise helps to improve blood circulation throughout the body and prepare muscles for increased effort. It also reduces the risk
of muscle contraction or rupture. It is advisable to do some stretching exercises as shown below. Each exercise should last about 30 seconds.
Don't strain your muscles! If you feel pain, stop exercising or reduce the range of movement.

2, Training

This stage is the training phase in which you use the device. You should train at your own, fairly steady pace to reach a heart rate adequate to
your age (see chart below). The minimum time for this phase is 12 minutes.

D Puls
P

180

160 o max.

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

> ‘l‘Age

3. Relaxation

This phase is designed to relax your muscles and allow all parameters, such as blood pressure, breathing, heart rate to return to the state before
exertion. This is a warm-up replay with a reduced pace of exercise. This stage should be the shortest among the training components and last
about 5 minutes. It is important to remember not to strain your muscles. The relaxation phase should not be skipped.

60



GB Cleaning and maintenance

1. Regular maintenance of the device should be considered. It should be carried out at least every 20 hours of operation of the device.
2. Maintenance includes:
+ checking on moving parts of the equipment and keeping them greased. It is recommended to use bicycle bearing greases or multi-component
greases for fitness equipment.
+ taking care of other parts of the device, i.e.tightening bolts and nuts,
« checking power cords (if present in the device) for damage.
3. To clean the equipment it's recommended to use a soft cloth slightly moistened with water or possibly with soap and water. Do not use strong
substances or sharp cleaning materials that can damage the equipment. Particular care should be taken with plastic components.
4. After each use, remove all traces of sweat and dirt from the device.

GB Troubleshooting

Problem Possible solution

Disassemble the computer and check if the cables are correctly connected and are not

The computer doesn’t display data. damaged.

The device makes disturbing sounds Check if all parts of the device are installed correctly. Tighten the screws.

during use.
1. Make sure that the pulse sensor and computer cables are properly connected.
The computer doesn’t display the 2. To ensure correct pulse reading, hold both hands on the sensors. Remember that the
heartbeat or the values are incorrect. measurements may be slightly inaccurate. Do not clamp your hands on the sensors too
much as it may cause measurement errors.
The equipment is unstable. Turn the end of the rear stabilizer to level the device.

61



GB Warranty

Warranty conditions

1. Customer has the following options for submitting a complaint:
+ by filling the form on website: https://lwww.hop-sport.de/reklamation/
+ in writing to the correspondence address:
Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg
Germany
+ by an email: service@hop-sport.de
2. Defects revealed during the warranty period will be removed free of charge within 14 working days from the date of delivery of device. If it is
necessary to send product for repair abroad or to import spare parts from abroad, the repair period may be extended.
3. The law of the country to which the goods were delivered shall apply, including warranty rules. CISG does not apply.
4. The warranty does not cover damage caused by improper use.

GB Environmental protection

@n
&0
S

This item has been packaged to protect it from potential damage during shipping. The packaging can be recycled. Discard these
materials according to their type.

To protect the environment, take used batteries to the recycling facility. Do not discard used batteries to your household rubbish
bins. In this way you will contribute to environmental protection.

Used electrical devices(including the computer in this item) are recyclable materials-you must not discard them to your
household waste as they may contain dangerous substances for human health and environment! We kindly ask you for your
active help in economical management of natural resources and environmental protection by handing over the used electrical
devices to the right recycling facility.

62



PL Ostrzezenia

w N

PRZED UZYCIEM URZADZENIA, PRZECZYTAJ UWAZNIE CALA INSTRUKCJE.
ZACHOWAJ INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI NA PRZYSZLOSC.

. Petne bezpieczenstwo i skuteczno$¢ uzytkowania, moze zostac osiggnigte, pod warunkiem ztozenia i uzytkowania sprzetu zgodnie z instrukcja,

Pamietaj, aby uzytkownicy sprzetu zostali poinformowani o wszystkich ograniczeniach, ostrzezeniach i $rodkach ostroznosci. Nie ponosimy
odpowiedzialno$ci za problemy lub obraZenia spowodowane postgpowaniem niezgodnym z zasadami okre$lonymi w niniejszej instrukgji.

. Produkt wolno stosowa¢ wytacznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.
. Urzadzenie przeznaczone tylko do uzytku domowego, przez osoby doroste. Nie pozostawiaj urzadzenia w miejscu dostepnym dla dzieci.

Podczas treningu niepetnoletni powinni przebywa¢ pod nadzorem dorostych.

. Urzadzenie nalezy przechowywac w suchym i cieptym miejscu, z dala od bezpo$redniego promieniowania stonecznego.

. Nalezy unika¢ kontaktu komputera z woda, gdyz moze spowodowac jego uszkodzenie lub powstanie spiecia elektrycznego.

. Sprzet nie jest odpowiedni do celéw rehabilitacyjnych.

. Ze sprzetu jednoczes$nie moze korzysta¢ jedna osoba.

. Ustaw sprzet na poziomej, stabilnej, rownej, czystej i wolnej od innych przedmiotéw powierzchni.

. Zaleca sig stosowanie pod sprzet dywanu, maty lub innego podktadu ochraniajacego na podtoge.

. Umie$¢ odpowiednia podstawe (np. gumowa mate, drewniang podstawe itp.) pod urzadzeniem w obszarze montazu, aby unikna¢ zabrudzenia.
. Przed rozpoczeciem treningu, sprawdz, czy urzadzenie jest kompletne oraz czy wszystkie jego cze$ci znajduja sie na swoich miejscach.

. Jedli cierpisz na jakiekolwiek dolegliwosci zdrowotne/choroby przewlekle, albo jesli jest to pierwszy trening na tego typu sprzecie, przed

rozpoczeciem treningdw, skonsultuj sie z lekarzem lub specjalista. Niewlasciwy lub nadmierny trening moze spowodowac uszczerbek na zdrowiu.

. Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzadzenia, wykonaj rozgrzewke.
. Jezeli podczas wykonywania ¢wiczen na urzadzeniu odczuwasz bol, nieregularne bicie serca, ptytkos¢ oddechu, zawroty gtowy lub mdtosci,

natychmiast przestan ¢wiczy¢. Przed kontynuowaniem éwiczen, powinienes$ zasiegna¢ porady lekarza.

. Nie zaktadaj dtugich, luznych ubran, ktére mogtyby zosta¢ wciagnigte przez ruchome elementy urzadzenia.
. Uzywaj urzadzenia wytacznie, gdy jest sprawne technicznie. Jezeli znajdziesz wadliwe komponenty lub ustyszysz niepokojacy dzwiek,

dochodzacy z urzadzenia podczas uzytkowania, przestan ¢wiczy¢. Nie uzywaj urzadzenia, dopdki problem nie zostanie usunigty.

. Nie dokonuj zadnych regulacji ani modyfikacji urzadzenia, oprécz opisanych w niniejszej instrukcji. W razie probleméw skontaktuj sie z serwisem

(dane kontaktowe podane sa w dalszej czesci instrukcji).

. Minimalna wolna przestrzer wymagana do bezpiecznej pracy urzadzenia wynosi nie mniej niz dwa metry.
. Maksymalna dopuszczalna waga uzytkownika wynosi 120 kg.
. Urzadzenie zostato wykonane zgodnie z normg ISO 20957-9:2017-03.

63



PL Montaz

Lista czesSci

Nr Opis Szt. Nr Opis Szt.
1 Rama gtéwna 1 37 Nakretka M8 8
2 Przedni stabilizator 1 39 Kolumna kierownicy 1
3 Tylny stabilizator 1 41 Komputer 1
4 Sruba M8 x 55 8 42 | Sruba M8x40 1
5 Podktadka sprezysta D8 8 49 Diuga 0$ 1
6 Podktadka D8 12 70L/R | Ostona lewa/ prawa 2
9L/R | Lewa/prawa prowadnica 2 72 Sruba ST4.2x 20 13
10L/R | Lewa/prawa podstawa pod stope 2 73 Sruba ST4.2x 12 4
11 Sruba M8 x50 4 80 | Przewod czujnika 1
12 Nakretka nylonowa M8 7 83 Ptytka pedatu 2
25 Ptytka faczaca 2 84 Sruba M5x10 2
26 Sruba M8x9x P10 x 16 2 86 Kierownica 1
27 Podkiadka 8 87 Sruba M8 x 35 4
29L/R | Lewa/ prawa kolumna uchwytu 2 90 Sensory pulsu 2
30 Podktadka D 2 95 Przewdd $rodkowy 2
31 Podktadka D8 2 9% Podkiadka ®26 x $16x0.3 2
32 Podktadka sprezysta D8 2 97 Uchwyt na bidon 1
33 Sruba M8x 16 2 98 Sruba M5x10 2
34L/R | Lewy/prawy uchwyt 2 99 Podkiadka ©10,1x $30x 2 8
35 | Sruba M8x40 4
36 Podktadka D8 8

64



PL Montaz

Schemat montazu

Specyfikacja tego produktu moze si¢ nieznacznie rézni¢ od produktu przedstawionego na ilustracjach.

Przed zlozeniem upewnij sie, ze wokot urzadzenia jest wystarczajaco duzo miejsca.

Do montazu uzyj narzedzi zataczonych do produktu; przed montazem sprawdz, czy w opakowaniu sg wszystkie potrzebne czgsci.
Aby unikna¢ mozliwych obrazen, zaleca sie montaz urzadzenia przez co najmniej dwie osoby.

Uwaga! Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcja obstugi.

7

1. Do ramy gtéwnej (1) przymocuj przedni stabilizator (2) oraz tylny stabilizator (3) za pomoca $ruby (4), podktadki sprezystej (5) i podktadki (6).
2. Przymocuj ostone (70 L/R) do ramy gtéwnej (1) za pomoca $ruby (72) oraz $ruby (73).

{—T>—+#72 stezx20 2pCs

{(C>——+#73 st42¢12 4pecs
(— .

© — 45 D8 8PCS
#6 D8 BPCS
#A S6 1PC

65



PL Montaz

27

Przymocuj ptytke pedatu (83) oraz podstawe pod stopy (10L/R) do prowadnicy (9 L/R) za pomoca $ruby (11), podktadki (6) oraz nylonowej nakretki (12).

#11 MB*S0  4PCS
#6 DB 4PCS
#12 MB  4PCS

#83 2PCS

66



PL Montaz

317

1. Kolumne uchwytu (29 L/R) przymocuj do ramy gtéwnej (1) za pomoca dtugiej osi (49), podktadki (99), $ruby (33), podktadki sprezystej (32),
podktadki (31) oraz podktadki D (30).

2. Przykre¢ plytke taczaca (25) do prowadnicy (9 L/R) za pomoca $ruby (26), podktadki (99) oraz podktadki (27).

#30 D8 2PCS
#31 D8 2PCS

#32 DB 2PCS

#33 MB*¥16 2PCS
#26 MB*Q 2PCS

O——#96 ¢267916%0.3 2PCS

ﬁ'ﬁ@@@

——— #99 #10.1*¢30*2 4PCS

L —#A S6 2PCS

#B S13. 1415 1PC

67



PL Montaz

47

Przymocuj uchwyt (34 L/R) do kolumny uchwytu (29 L/R) za pomocg $ruby (35), podktadki (36) oraz nakretki (37).

]
M
1

68



PL Montaz

57

1. Przymocuj kolumne kierownicy (39) do ramy gtéwnej (1) za pomoca $ruby (42).
2. Przymocuj kierownice (86) do kolumny kierownicy (39) za pomoca $ruby (87), podktadki (36) oraz nakretki (37).
3. Nastepnie podtacz sensory pulsu (90) do przewodu $rodkowego (95).

69



PL Montaz

6/7

1. Do komputera (41) podtacz przewdd czujnika (80) oraz przewod $rodkowy (95).
2. Przymocuj komputer (41) do kolumny kierownicy (39) za pomoca $rub (84).

70



PL Montaz

717

Przymocuj uchwyt na bidon (97) do kolumny kierownicy (39) za pomoca $rub (98).

-

£

Il



PL Montaz

Aplikacja naklejki*

1. W celu prawidtowej aplikacji, wyczy$¢ powierzchnie, na ktérej ma by¢ umieszczona naklejka. Uzyj do tego tagodnego detergentu, wody lub
specjalnego $rodka do odttuszczania. Osusz powierzchnig czysta, suchg szmatka.

2. Usun z naklejki warstwe ochronng. Umie$¢ naklejke na przygotowanej wczesniej powierzchni. Uzyj rakli do wyréwnania naklejki i usuniecia
ewentualnych pecherzykéw powietrza.

3. Aby trwale usuna¢ naklejke, uzyj specjalnego preparatu do usuwania naklejek.

*dotyczy produktéw z naklejkami w zestawie

72



PL Obstuga komputera

1. Widok wyswietlacza

Eworseoir

2. Oznaczenia na wyswietlaczu

Nacisnij przycisk MODE, az pojawi sie ,SCAN’, na monitorze bedg wyswietlane nastepujace funkcje: czas,

SCAN kalorie, predko$¢, dystans i catkowity dystans. Kazde wy$wietlenie bedzie trwato 4 sekundy.

TIME (TMR) Wylicza catkowity czas od poczatku do korica ¢wiczenia.

SPEED (SPD) Wyswietla biezacq predkos¢ treningu.

DISTANCE (DST) Wylicza dystans od poczatku do korica ¢wiczenia.

CALORIES (CAL) Wylicza catkowita ilo$¢ kalorii od poczatku do korica ¢wiczenia.

TOTAL DISTANCE (ODO) Wyswietla catkowita odlegtos¢ liczong od momentu zainstalowania baterii. Po wymianie baterii dane zliczane

sg od 0.

Nacisnij przycisk MODE, az pojawi si¢ ¥. Przed pomiarem tetna nalezy potozy¢ obie dfonie na podktadkach
kontaktowych, a monitor pokaze biezace tetno w uderzeniach na minute (BPM) na ekranie LCD po 34 sekundach.
PULSE RATE Uwaga: Podczas procesu pomiaru pulsu, na poczatku warto$é pomiaru moze byé wyzsza niz wirtualna
czestotliwos¢ pulsu w ciggu pierwszych 2-3 sekund, nastepnie powréci do normalnego poziomu. Warto$¢
pomiaru nie moze by¢ traktowana jako podstawa leczenia.

AUTO ON/ OFF &

AUTO START / STOP Bez zadnego dziatania przez 4 minuty zasilanie wytaczy sie automatycznie.

Funkcje czasu, dystansu i kalorii mozna ustawi¢ na odliczanie, gdy kazda z powyzszych wartosci zejdzie do
ALARM zera, komputer bedzie alarmowat przez 5 sekund.
Naci$nij MODE, aby wybra¢ funkcje, a nastepnie nacisnij SET, aby dostosowa¢ warto$¢.

3. Funkcje przyciskow

MODE Nacisnij przycisk MODE, aby wybrac funkcje. Przytrzymaj przez 5 sekund, aby przeliczy¢ km/h lub mile/h.

SET Naci$nij przycisk SET, aby ustawi¢ warto$¢ czasu, dystansu i kalorii, puls, gdy nie jest w trybie skanowania.

Nacisnij przycisk RESET, aby zresetowa¢ czas, dystans i kalorie. Przytrzymaj przez 3 sekundy, aby zresetowac

RESET czas, dystans i kalorie, puls.

73



PL

Obstuga komputera

FUNKCJE

SCAN — wyswietlanie wszystkich funkcji w kolejnosci

Co 4 sekundy.

CZAS (TMR)

0:00-99:59 (minuty:sekundy).

AKTUALNA PREDKOSC (SPD)

Maksymalna warto$¢ to 999.9 km/h lub mile/h.

PRZEBYTY DYSTANS (DST) 0-999.9 km lub mile.

KALORIE (CAL) 0-9999 cal.

CALKOWITY DYSTANS (ODO) 0-999.9 km lub mile.

POMIAR PULSU (¥ ) 40-240 bpm (uderzenia na minute).
RODZAJ BATERII 2 szt. rodzaj-AAA lub UM-4.
TEMPERATURA UZYTKOWANIA 0°C-+40°C (32°F-104°F).

TEMPERATURA PRZECHOWYWANIA

-10°C-+60°C (14°F-168°F).

74




PL Plan treningowy

Regulame uzytkowanie sprzetu wptynie korzystnie na Twoje zdrowie. Poprawi kondycje fizycznai samopoczucie oraz wzmocni migénie. W potaczeniu
z odpowiednig dietg, moze przyczyni¢ sig do utraty wagi.

1. Rozgrzewka

Ta faza éwiczen pomaga poprawi¢ krazenie krwi w catym ciele oraz przygotowa¢ migsnie do wzmozonego wysitku. Zmniejsza réwniez ryzyko
skurczu lub zerwania mie$nia. Wskazane jest, by wykonac¢ kilka ¢wiczen rozciggajacych, jak pokazano ponizej. Kazde ¢wiczenie powinno trwaé
okoto 30 sekund. Nie nadwyrezaj miesni! Jezeli czujesz bdl, przestan ¢wiczy¢ lub zmniejsz zakres wykonywanego ruchu.

2. Faza éwiczen

Ten etap to wlasciwa faza treningu, w ktorej korzystasz z urzadzenia. Nalezy ¢wiczy¢ we wtasnym, w miare statym tempie, tak by osiagna¢ tetno
adekwatne do swojego wieku (wykres ponizej). Ta faza powinna trwa¢ minimum 12 minut.

D Puls
200 l

180

160 ..
- max.

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

3. Faza odprezenia

Ta faza ma na celu odprezenie Twoich mig$ni oraz umozliwienie powrotu wszystkich parametrow, takich jak cisnienie krwi, oddech, czestotliwosé
skurczow serca, do stanu przed podjeciem wysitku. Jest to powtérka rozgrzewki ze zmniejszonym tempem ¢wiczen. Ten etap powinien by¢ najkrotszy
spo$rdd sktadowych treningu i trwac okoto 5 minut. Nalezy przy tym pamieta¢, aby nie nadwyreza¢ mieéni. Nie powinno sie pomijac fazy odprezenia.

75



PL Czyszczenie i konserwacja

1

2. Konserwacja obejmuije kontrole:

. Nalezy regularnie dokonywac¢ konserwacji urzadzenia. Powinna by¢ ona przeprowadzana nie rzadziej niz co 20 godzin pracy sprzgtu.

+ ruchomych cze$ci urzadzenia, . sprawdzenie, czy sa one odpowiednio nasmarowane. Jezeli nie, nalezy je nasmarowac. Zaleca sie stosowanie
specjalnych smaréw do tozysk rowerowych lub smaréw przeznaczonych do sprzetow fitness.

+ pozostatych czesci urzadzenia, tj. dokrecenie $rub i nakretek,

+ przewoddw zasilajacych (jezeli wystepuja w urzadzeniu), pod katem ewentualnych uszkodzen.

w

. Do czyszczenia sprzetu nalezy uzywaé migkkiej $ciereczki, delikatnie zwilzonej woda lub ewentualnie woda z mydtem. Nie nalezy uzywac

silnych $rodkow ani ostrych materiatow czyszczacych, ktore moga uszkodzi¢ sprzet. Szczegdlng ostrozno$¢ nalezy zachowac przy elementach

z tworzywa sztucznego.

4. Po kazdym uzytkowaniu nalezy usunag z urzadzenia wszelkie $lady potu i zanieczyszczen.

PL Rozwigzywanie probleméw

Problem

Mozliwe rozwigzanie

Komputer nie wy$wietla danych.

Zdemontuj komputer i sprawdz, czy przewody sg prawidiowo potaczone i czy nie sq
uszkodzone.

Urzadzenie w trakcie uzytkowania
wydaje niepokojace dzwigki.

Sprawdz, czy wszystkie czesci urzadzenia sa prawidlowo zamontowane. Dokre¢ $ruby.

Komputer nie wyswietla pulsu
lub wyswietlane wartosci sa
nieprawidtowe.

N

. Upewnij sie, czy przewody sensora pulsu i komputera sg prawidtowo potaczone.
2. By zapewni¢ prawidtowy odczyt pulsu, przytrzymaj obie dfonie na sensorach. Pamietaj,
ze pomiary systemu monitorowania tetna moga by¢ niedoktadne.

Sprzet jest niestabilny.

Dostosuj ustawienie urzadzenia za pomoca stopek poziomujacych.

76



PL Gwarancja

Warunki gwaranciji

1. Klient ma nastepujace mozliwosci zgtoszenia reklamacii:
+ za posrednictwem formularza reklamacyjnego na stronie internetowej: https://lwww.hop-sport.pl/serwis/
+ pisemnie na adres korespondencyjny:
Hegen Distribution Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Sportowa 3a
32-080 Zabierzow
Polska
+ poczta elektroniczna; serwis@hop-sport.com
2. Wady powstate w okresie gwarancyjnym beda zazwyczaj usuwane bezptatnie w ciggu 14 dni roboczych od daty dostarczenia wadliwego
produktu. W przypadku konieczno$ci wystania produktu do naprawy za granice lub sprowadzenia czesci zamiennych z zagranicy, naprawa
moze potrwac diuzej.
3. Zastosowanie ma prawo kraju, do ktérego dostarczono towar, w tym przepisy dotyczace gwarancji. Konwencja CISG nie ma zastosowania.
4. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzen spowodowanych niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem.

PL Ochrona srodowiska

@n
&0
X

Ten produkt jest dostarczany w opakowaniu, by uchroni¢ go od ewentualnych uszkodzen podczas transportu. Opakowania sg
surowcami nieprzetworzonymi i moga by¢ recyklowane. Wyrzucaj te materiaty wedtug ich rodzaju.

Aby chroni¢ $rodowisko, nalezy odda¢ zuzyte baterie do wydzielonego punktu sktadowania surowcow wtérnych. Nie nalezy
wyrzucaé zuzytych baterii do domowych koszy na $mieci. Przyczynia sie Pafistwo w ten sposéb do ochrony $rodowiska.

Zuzyte urzadzenia elektryczne (w tym urzadzeniu komputer) sg surowcami wtérnymi — nie wolno wyrzucaé ich do pojemnikéw
na odpady domowe, poniewaz moga zawiera¢ substancje niebezpieczne dla zdrowia ludzkiego i $rodowiska! Prosimy
o0 aktywng pomoc w oszczednym gospodarowaniu zasobami naturalnymi i ochronie $rodowiska naturalnego przez przekazanie
zuzytego urzadzenia do punktu sktadowania surowcow wtornych — zuzytych urzadzen elektrycznych.

7



SK Upozornenie

w N

PRED POUZITIM ZARIADENIA S| POZORNE PRECITAJTE VSETKY POKYNY. USCHOVAJTE SI TIETO
POKYNY PRE BUDUCE POUZITIE.

. PInt bezpeénost a U¢innost pouZitia je mozné dosiahnut za predpokladu, Ze zariadenie je zmontované a pouzivané v stlade s tymito pokynmi.

Nezabudnite informovat vSetkych pouzivatelov zariadenia o v8etkych obmedzeniach, varovaniach a bezpe¢nostnych opatreniach. Nie sme
zodpovedni za problémy alebo zranenia spdsobené konanim v rozpore s pravidlami stanovenymi v tejto prirucke.

. Vyrobok sa mdZe pouzivat iba na uréeny Ucel.
. Zariadenie je ur¢ené iba na pouzitie v domacnosti dospelymi osobami. Nenechavajte zariadenie na mieste pristupnom detom. Po¢as tréningy

by deti mali byt pod dohladom dospelych.

. Pristroj by mal byt skladovany na suchom a teplom mieste mimo priameho slne¢ného Ziarenia.

. Vlyvarujte sa kontaktu pocitaca s vodou, pretoZe voda by ho mohla poskodit alebo spdsobit’ skrat.

. Zariadenie nie je vhodné na rehabilitaéné ucely.

. Zariadenie moZe pouzivat naraz jedna osoba.

. Zariadenie umiestnite na rovny, stabilny a ¢isty povrch.

. Pre ochranu podlahy pod zariadenim odpori¢ame umiestnit koberec, rohoZ alebo ini podlozku.

. Aby ste zabranili zne€isteniu v montaznej oblasti pouzite pod zariadenim zodpovednu podlozku (gumov, drevenu a pod).

. Pred zacatim tréningu sa uistite, ¢i je zariadenie kompletné a ¢i s v3etky Casti na svojom mieste.

. Ak mate akékolvek zdravotné problémy / chronické ochorenia alebo ak ide o va$ prvy tréning na tomto type vybavenia, pred zacatim cvicenia

sa poradte so svojim lekarom. Nespravny alebo nadmerny tréning moze sposobit zranenie.

. Pred pouzitim zariadenia sa zahrejte.
. Ak pocas cvitenia na pristroji pocitujete bolest, nepravidelny pulz, dychaviénost, zavraty alebo nevolnost, okamZite prestarite cvicit. Pred

pokra¢ovanim v cviceni by ste mali vyhladat lekarsku pomoc.

. Nenoste dihé, volné oblecenie, ktoré by sa mohlo zachytit v pohyblivych ¢astiach.
. Zariadenie pouzivajte iba vtedy, ked je v poriadku z technickej stranky. Ak pocas pouzivania zistite poSkodenie niektorych komponentov alebo

budete pocut rusivy zvuk zo zariadenia, prestarite cvicit. Nepouzivajte zariadenie, kym sa problém nevyriesi.

. Nevykonavajte Ziadne opravy zariadenia okrem tych, ktoré su popisané v tejto prirucke. V pripade akychkolvek problémov kontaktujte servis

(kontaktné Udaje si uvedené dalej v prirucke).

. Miniméalny volny priestor potrebny na bezpe¢nu prevadzku zariadenia nie je mensi ako dva metre.
. Maximalna povolena hmotnost pouzivatela je 120 kg.
. Zariadenie bolo vyrobené v stlade s normou ISO 20957-9:2017-03.

78



Zoznam dielov

79

¢. Popis Ks. ¢. Popis Ks.
1 Hlavny ram 1 37 Matica M8 8
2 Predny stabilizator 1 39 Stipik vaolantu 1
3 Zadny stabilizator 1 41 Pogitaé 1
4 Skrutka M8*55 8 42 Skrutka M8 x 40 1
5 Pruzna podlozka D8 8 49 DIh& os 1
6 Podlozka D8 12 70L/R | Lavy/pravy kryt 2
9L/R | Lava/prava vodiaca lista 2 72 Skrutka ST4.2x 20 13
10L/R | Lava/prava zakladia na chodilo 2 73 Skrutka ST4.2x 12 4
1 Skrutka M8 x 50 4 80 Kabel snimaca 1
12 Nylonova matica M8 7 83 Doska pedalu 2
25 Spojovacia doska 2 84 Skrutka M5x 10 2
26 Skrutka M8x9x ®10x 16 2 86 Volant 1
27 Podlozka 8 87 Skrutka M8 x 35 4
29L/IR | Lavy/ pravy stipik rukovate 2 90 Snimace pulzu 2
30 Podlozka D 2 95 Stredny kabal 2
31 Podlozka D8 2 9 Podlozka ®26 x $16x0.3 2
32 Pruzna podlozka D8 2 97 Drziak na flasu 1
33 Skrutka M8 x 16 2 98 Skrutka M5 x 10 2
34 LIR | Lava/ prava rukovat 2 99 Podlozka 10,1 x $30x2 8
35 Skrutka M8 x 40 4
36 Podlozka D8 8




SK Montaz

Navod na montaz

Specifikacia tohto produktu sa mdze minimalne lisit od produktu znazomeného na obrazkoch. Pred skladanim sa uistite, Ze okolo zariadenia je
dostatok priestoru.

Na montaz pouzite naradie, ktoré je si€astou produktu. Pred montazou skontroluijte, Ci balenie zahffia vetky potrebné diely. Aby sa predislo
zraneniam, odpordca sa, aby montaz vykonavali najmenej dve osoby.

Pozor! Postupujte v stlade s montaznymi pokynmi.

7

1. Upevnite predny stabilizator (2) a zadny stabilizator (3) k hlavnému ramu (1) pomocou skrutky (4), pruzné podlozky (5) a podlozky (6).
2. Pripevnite kryt (70 L / R) k hlavnému ramu (1) pomocou skrutky (72) a skrutky (73).

{I—T—+#72 sT42%20 2pPCS

{IT>—+#73 sm.z2xi2 4pcs
(s —— 44 waz#55 sPCS

© —— 45 D8 spCS
#6 D8 BPCS
¥4 56 1PC

80



SK Montaz

27

Pripevnite dosku pedalu (83) a z&kladriu na chodilo (10 L/R) k vodiacej liste (9 L/R) pomocou skrutky (11), podlozky (6) a nylonovej matice (12).

#11 MB*S50 4FCS

m
%]

—————— #6 DB 4PCS

#12 M8 4FCS

#83  2PCs

Q2

81



SK Montaz

317

1. Pripevnite stipik rukovéte (29 L/P) k hlavnému ramu (1) pomocou dihej osi (49), podlozky (99), skrutky (33), pruzné podiozky (32), podiozky
(31) a podlozky D (30).

2. Upevnite spojovacie dosku (25) k vodiacej liste(9 L/R) pomocou skrutky (26), podlozky (99) a podlozky (27).

—————#30 D8 2PCS
#31 DB 2PCS
#32 D8 2PCS

#33 M8*18 2PCS
#26 M8*3 2PCS

O———#96 v26%016%0.3 2PCS

ifeo0

§——————#99 610.1%930%2 4PCS

HLE —#a SB 2PCS

#B S13. 14,15 1PC

82



SK Montaz

47

Pripevnite rukovat (34 L/P) k stipiku rukovéte (29 L/P) pomocou skrutky (35), podiozky (36) a matice (37).

37 WE g

]
]
1

i
0
1

83



SK Montaz

57

1. Pripevnite stipik volantu (39) k hlavnému ramu (1) pomocou skrutky (42).
2. Pripevnite volant (86) k stlpiku volantu (39) pomocou skrutky (87), podlozky (36) a matice (37).
3. Potom spojte snimace pulzu (90) so strednym kablom (95).

47 MB*AL Pr
e AS* 3
#3E 08 4PCS
- —— #37 MB 4PCS
= &0 5 » - T

84



SK Montaz

6/7

1. Pripevnite kabel snimaca (80) a stredny kabel (95) k pocitacu (41).
2. Pripevnite po€ita¢ (41) k stipiku volantu (39) pomocou skrutiek (84).

85



SK Montaz

717

Pripevnite drziak na flasu (97) k stipiku volantu (39) pomocou skrutiek (98).

86



SK Montaz

Prilepenie nalepky*

1. Pre spravnu aplikaciu oistite povrch, na ktory ma byt nalepka umiestnena. PouZite na to jemny Cistiaci prostriedok, vodu alebo Specialny
odmastovag. Povrch osuste ¢istou suchou handrickou.

2. Odstrante ochrannu vrstvu z nalepky. Umiestnite nalepku na predtym pripraveny povrch. Pomocou stierky zarovnajte nalepku a odstrarite
v3etky vzduchové bubliny.

3. Na trvalé odstranenie nalepky pouzite Specialny odstrafiova¢ nalepiek.

*tyka sa produktov s nalepkami v stprave

87



SK Navod na pouzitie pocitaca

1. Displej

Eworseoir

2. Udaje zobrazené na displeji

SCAN Stlacajte tlacidlo MODE, kym sa nezobrazi ,SCAN, na monitore sa zobrazia nasledujlce funkcie: ¢as, kaldrie,
rychlost, vzdialenost a celkova vzdialenost. Kazdé zobrazenie bude trvat 4 sekundy.

TIME (TMR) Viypocet celkového Casu od zaciatku do konca cviCenia.

SPEED (SPD) Zobrazi aktualnu rychlost tréningu.

DISTANCE (DST) Vlypocita vzdialenost od zaciatku do konca cvienia.

CALORIES (CAL) Viypodita celkovy pocet kaldrii od zaciatku do konca cvienia.

TOTAL DISTANCE (ODO) | Zobrazuje celkovu vzdialenost od vloZenia batérie. Po vymene batérie sa tdaje pocitaju od 0.
Stlacajte tlacidlo MODE, kym sa nezobrazi $. Pred meranim srdcového tepu poloZte obe ruky na kontaktné
podlozky a monitor po 3—-4 sekundach zobrazi na LCD displeji vas aktualny srdcovy tep v iideroch za mindtu (BPM).

PULSE RATE Pozor: Pogas procesu merania srdcového tepu moze byt najskor namerana hodnota vyssia ako virtualny
srdcovy tep v prvych 2-3 sekundach, potom sa vrati na normalnu Groven. Namerant hodnotu nemozno
pouzit ako zéaklad pre lieCbu.

AUTO ON/ OFF & Bez akejkolvek Cinnosti pocas 4 minit sa napajanie automaticky vypne

AUTO START / STOP ! P pal ¥ vypne.
Funkcie ¢asu, vzdialenosti a kaldrii je mozné nastavit na odpocitavanie, ked kazda z vy$Sie uvedenych hodnét

ALARM prejde na nulu, poéita¢ spusti alarm na 5 sekund.
Stlacenim MODE zvolte funkciu a potom stlagenim SET upravte hodnotu.

3. Funkcie tlacidiel

MODE Pre vyber funkcie stlacte tlacidlo MODE. Podrzte ho 5 sekind na preratanie km/h alebo mile/h.

SET Stlacenim tlacidla SET nastavte hodnotu ¢asu, vzdialenosti, kalérii a pulzu, ked nie ste v rezime skenovania.

RESET Pre resetovanie ¢asu, vzdialenosti a kalérii stlacte tla¢idlo RESET. Podrzte ho 3 sekundy na resetovanie ¢asu,
vzdialenosti, kalorii a pulzu.

88




SK Navod na pouzitie pocitaca

FUNKCIE

SCAN - postupné zobrazovanie vSetkych funkcii

Kazdé 4 sekundy.

CAS (TMR)

0:00-99:59 (mindty:sekundy).

AKTUALNA RYCHLOST (SPD)

Maximalna hodnota 999.9 km/h alebo mil/h.

PREJDENA VZDIALENOST (DST)

0-999.9 km alebo mil.

KALORIE (CAL) 0-9999 cal.

CELKOVA VZDIALENOST (0DO) 0-999.9 km alebo mil.
MERANIE PULZU (¥ ) 40-240 bpm ((dery za minditu).
DRUH BATERIE 2 ks AAA alebo UM-4.
TEPLOTA POUZIVANIA 0°C-+40°C (32°F-104°F).
TEPLOTA SKLADOVANIA -10°C—-+60°C (14°F-168°F).

89




SK Tréningovy plan

Pravidelné pouzivanie zariadenia prospeje Vasmu zdraviu. Zlepsi fyzicki kondiciu, celkovii pohodu a posilni svaly. V kombinacii so spravnou
stravou méZe prispiet k chudnutiu.

1. Rozcvicka

Této faza cviCenia pomaha zlepsit krvny obeh v celom tele a pripravit svaly na zvy$enu fyzicki ndmahu. Znizuije tiez riziko kf¢ov alebo poranenia
svalov. Odporuca sa vykonat niekolko stre¢ingovych cviceni, ako je uvedené niZsie. Kazdé cviCenie by malo trvat priblizne 30 sekund. Nezatazujte
svaly! Ak pocitujete bolest, prestarite cviéit alebo znizte rozsah pohybu.

2. Faza tréningu

Tato faza je hlavnou fazou tréningu. Mali by ste cvi¢it vlastnym, pomerne stabilnym tempom, aby ste dosiahli srdcovy rytmus zodpovedajuci
vasmu veku, ako je to znazornené na grafe. Tato faza by mala trvat minimalne 12 minGt.

D Pulz
20 b

180

160 5 A
- Mmax

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

= vek

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

3. Relaxacna faza

Cielom tejto fazy je uvolnenie svalov a kardiovaskulameho systému a vratenie vSetkych ,parametrov* (krvny tlak, frekvencia dychania, srdcova
frekvencia a iné) do stavu pred cvienim. Toto je opakovanie rozcvicky so znizenou rychlostou pohybu. Této faza by mala byt najkratsia - ¢as
cviCenia asi 5 mindt. PoCas tejto fazy by sa nemali namahat svaly. Relaxaénu fazu by sa nemalo vynechat.

90



SK Cistenie a Gidrzba

1. Zariadenie si vyZaduje pravidelnd udrzbu. Mala by byt vykonana najmenej kazdych 20 hodin prevadzky zariadenia.
2. Udrzba zahffia kontrolu:
+ pohyblivé Casti zariadenia, tzn. kontrola, ¢i si spravne namazané. Ak nie, namazte ich. Odporti¢a sa pouzivat $pecialne maziva pre loZiska
bicyklov alebo pre fitnes zariadenia.
+ vSetky Casti zariadenia, tzn. dotiahnutie skrutiek a matic,
+ napéjacie kable (ak st v pristroji) kvoli poskodeniu.
3. Na Cistenie zariadenia pouzivajte mékkd handricku mierne navihéend vodou alebo pripadne vodou s mydlom. Nepouzivajte Ziadne silné
Cistiace prostriedky a ani materialy, ktoré mozu zariadenie poskodit. Osobitni pozornost treba venovat plastovym komponentom.
4. Po kazdom pouziti odstrante zo zariadenia vSetky stopy potu a necistot.

SK Riesenie problémov

Problém Mozné rieSenia

Pocita¢ nezobrazuje tidaje 1. Demontujte pocita¢ a skontrolujte, ¢i si kable spravne pripojené a ¢i nie st poSkodené.

Zariadenie vydava rusivé zvuky

potas pouzivania Skontrolujte, ¢i st vSetky Casti zariadenia spravne namontované. Utiahnite skrutky.

1. Uistite sa, Ze prevody senzoru su spravne pripevnené.
2. Aby ste zaistili spravne marenia pulzu drZte obe dlane na senzoroch. Pamatajte,
Ze systém merania pulzu nemusi byt Uplne presny.

Neukazuji sa hodnoty pulzu,
alebo hodnoty su zlé.

Zariadenie nie je stabilné. Nastavte koncovku zadného stabilizatora tak, aby ste dali stroj do roviny.

91



SK Zaruka

Zaruéné podmienky

1. Zakaznik ma nasledujlce moznosti uplatnenia reklamécie:
+ prostrednictvom krokov na webovej stranke: https:/fhop-sport.sk/info/zaruka-a-servis/
+ pisemné na adresu
Hegen Cesko s. . 0.
Stavbar 2201/36
734 01 Karvina-Mizerov
Ceska republika
+ e-mailom: info@hop-sport.sk
2. Reklamécia vratane odstranenia vady musi byt vybavena a kupujlci o tom musi byt informovany najneskér do tridsiatich (30) dni odo diia
uplatnenia reklamécie, pokial sa predavajlci s kupujicim nedohodne na dlhSej lehote. Ak je potrebné poslat produkt na opravu do zahranicia
alebo doviezt nahradné diely zo zahranicia, oprava méze trvat dihSie.
3. Poutzije sa pravo krajiny, do ktorej bol tovar dodany, vratane zaruénych ustanoveni. Neplati Dohovor OSN o zmluvach o medzinarodnej kupe tovaru.
4. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na poskodenia spdsobené nespravnym pouzivanim.

SK Ochrana zivotného prostredia

> B Tento produkt sa dodava v obale, ktory ho chrani pred moznym po$kodenim pocas prepravy. Obal je vyrobeny zo surovin, ktoré
je mozné recyklovat. Tieto obaly vyhadzuite a triedte podra ich typu.

[

R
=

Z dévodu ochrany Zivotného prostredia musia byt pouzité batérie odovzdané na mieste predaja, alebo odovzdané do uréenej
zberne pre skladovanie druhotnych surovin. Nevyhadzujte pouZité batérie do domovych koSov na odpadky. Tymto budete
prispievat k ochrane zivotného prostredia.

Opotrebované elektrické zariadenia (vratane pocitaca) s druhotné suroviny a nesmu sa vyhadzovat do koSov a kontajnerov
na domovy odpad, pretoze mézu obsahovat latky nebezpecné pre ludské zdravie a Zivotné prostredie! Prosime o aktivnu
podporu efektivneho riadenia prirodnych zdrojov a ochranu Zivotného prostredia. PouZité zariadenie odovzdajte do zberne pre
skladovanie druhotnych surovin — pouzitych elektrickych zariadeni.

13 2P

92



UA 3acrtepexeHHs

w N

1.
12.

13.
14.

15.
16.

18.
19.
20.

SCOWo~N® oA

MEPEQ BUKOPUCTAHHAM YBAXHO MPOYUTANTE BCHO IHCTPYKLIIO. 3BEPIFAWTE NOCIBHUK
OnA NOAANbLUOro BUKOPUCTAHHA.

. MosHa Ge3neka Ta echeKTUBHICTb BUKOPUCTaHHS MOXYTb 6yTh JOCATHYTI 3@ yMoBM 36ipkv 0bnaHaHHs Ta oro BUKOPUCTaHHS BIANOBIAHO A0

iHCTPYKLiit. He 3abyabTe noBinoMuTH KopucTyBadiB obnafHaHHs Npo BCi 0BMeXeHHs, 3acTepexeHHst Ta 3anobixHi 3axoau. Mu He Hecemo
BifnoBiganbHocTi 3a npobnemu abo TpaBMM, CIPUYMHEH MOPYLLEHHSM NPaBWM, BUKNa[EHUX Y AaHii HCTPYKLji.

. Bupi6 MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATM NULLIE 3a MPU3HAYEHHSIM.
. MpucTpit Npu3Hayenmit Tinbkv ANs AOMALLHBOTO BUKOPUCTAHHSA AopociuMu. He 3anuiaiTe npucTpiit y micui, AocTynHoMy Ans aiten. Mig

4ac HaBYaHHS HEMOBHONITHI MOBUHHI nepeGyBaTM Nif, HarnsAoM [OPOCAKX.

. MpwcTpiit cnig 36epiratn B cyxomy i Tennomy micLy, noaani Bif NPsIMUX COHSYHIUX NPOMEHIB.

. YHUKaiiTe KOHTaKTy KOMM'toTepa 3 BOAOH, OCKINbKA Lie MOXe MOLLKOAMTM 110ro abo crpoBakyBaTit KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHS.
. OBnagHaHHs He nigxoauTb AN peabiniTaviitHux Linei.

. KopuctyBaTucst o6naHaHHsSIM 0fHOYaCHO MOXe NULLE OAHa NMOAVHA.

. MocTaBTe obnagHaHHs Ha piBHY, CTilKy, MPSIMY, YUCTY i BiNbHY NOBEPXHIO.

. PexomeHrpyemo cTaBuTh obnafHaHHs Ha kunumok abo Byab-sike iHLLE 3axucHe NOKPUTTS, o6 He NOLIKOAUTY Mignory.

lMoknagiTb BiANOBIAHE NOKPUTTS (HaNpPUKNaZ, ryMOBWIA KUIIMMOK, JEPEB’sIHE MOKPUTTS TOLLO) MiAl NPUCTPIiA Y 30Hi KPINMEHHS, W06 YHUKHYTH
3a6pyaHeHHs.

[MepLu HX Po3noYaTH TPEHyBaHHS, NePeKkoHalTeCh, L0 NPUCTPIN FOTOBMIA, @ BCi AeTari Ha CBOEMY MiCLy.

FKLLO y BaC € sikick Npo6nemu 3i 300pOB'sM / XpOHiuHi 3aXBOPHOBaHHS a0 SKLLO Lie BaLl NepLUit A0CBbIL poBoTy 3 AaHM 0BnaaHaHHsM, nepes
noYaTKOM TPEHYBaHb NPOKOHCYMbTYiATECS 3 Nikapem abo daxiBLem. HenpasunbHe abo HaaMipHe HaBaHTaXEHHS MOXE CMIPUYUHUTY TPaBMY.
3pobiTb PO3MUHKY Nepes TPEHYBaHHAM.

FKLLO nif Yac 3aHsATb Ha 0bnapHaHHi BY BindyBaeTe binb, HeperynspHe cepLebuTTs, 3aauLLKy, 3anamMmopoyeHHst abo HyaoTy, HeraitHo MPUNKUHITL
TPeHyBaHHS. MepLu Hix NPOAOBXYBaTY Nporpamy TpeHyBaHb, Crif 3BepHYTUCS A0 Nikaps.

He ninupaiite Ans TpeHyBaHb [OBIUA BiflbHUIA OAST, KA MOXe NOTPanUTX B PYXOMi YacTUHU.

BukopucToByiATe NpUCTPIil NULLE TOA], KOMM BiH TEXHIYHO CMIPaBHMIA. FKLLO Mif Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS BY BUSIBUNK HECTIPaBHI KOMMOHEHTH abo
4yeTe TPUBOXHMIA 3BYK Bifl MPUCTPOIO, MPUNKHITL 3aHATTS. He BIKOpUCTOBYWTE NPUCTPIlt, Nokv npobnema He Gyae BupiLueHa.

. He BHOCTV XOfHMX HanaLLTYBaHb Yu MoAUdiIKaL|ii IPUCTPOIO, 38 BUHATKOM ONMUCAHWX BULLE Y AaHIA IHCTPYKLT. Y pasi BAHUKHEHHS npobnem

3BEPHITLCS 40 CEPBICHOI Cyx6W (KOHTaKTHI AaHi Ha[aIoTLCS HIMKYe B IHCTPYKLT).

LLlo6 BuKopuCcTaHHS 0bnaaHaHHs 6yno 6e3neyHum, B MaeTe MaTy BinbHUA NPOCTIP MiHIMYM He MeHLLE BOX MeTpiB.
MakcumanbHo gonyctma Bara kopuctysada — 120 kr.

O6napHaHHs BUroTOBNEHO BiANOBIAHO Ao cTaHpapty ISO 20957-9:2017-03.

93



UA YctaHoBKa

Cnucok getaneu
Hi. Onuc L. Hi. Onuc L.
1 OcHoBHa pama 1 37 ["aitka M8 8
2 [MepepHiit cTabinisatop 1 39 PynboBa konoxka 1
3 3apHiit cTabinisatop 1 41 Komn'totep 1
4 Bont M8 x 55 8 42 Bont M8 x40 1
5 MpyxuHHa waitba D8 8 49 [osra Bicb 1
6 Lllait6a D8 12 70L/R | Nisa/npaBa kpuiika 2
9L/R | Nisa/npaBa HanpsiMHa 2 72 Bont ST4.2x20 13
10L/R | Nisa / npaBa nigHixka 2 73 Bont ST4.2x12 4
11 Bont M8 x50 4 80 Kabenb gatyuka 1
12 HeinoHoga raitka 7 83 MnactvHa nepani 2
25 3'egHyBanbHa nnactuHa 2 84 Bont M5x 10 2
26 Bont M8x9x ®10x 16 2 86 Kepmo 1
27 Laii6a 8 87 Bont M8 x 35 4
29L/R | Nisa/npasa pyuka kepma 2 90 [Jlatamku nynbcy 2
30 Lai6a D 2 95 LleHTpanbHuit kabenb 2
31 Laii6a D8 2 96 Llaitba $26 x $16x 0.3 2
32 MpyxuHHa wainba D8 2 97 Tpumay ans nnsLLK1 1
33 Bont M8 x 16 2 98 Bont M5x 10 2
34 L/R | Nisa/npaBa yacTuHa kepma 2 99 Llain6a ®10,1x P30 x2 8
35 Bont M8 x40 4
36 Laiba D8 8

94




UA YctaHoBKa

Cxema MOHTaxy

TexHi4Hi xapakTepUCTUKY LibOro BUPOBY MOXYTb AELLO BiOpi3HATUCS Bin 306paxeHux Ha ¢hoTo. Mepes MOHTaxXEeM NepekoHanTecs, Lo HaBKkomo

NPUCTPOIO € AOCTAaTHLO MiCLiS.
[insi 36ipki BUKOPUCTOBYWTE IHCTPYMEHTM, HalaHi BUPOGHUKOM, Nepes MOHTaXeM NepeBipTe, U BCi HeobXifHi feTarni npucyTHi B ynakosLj.

LL06 YHUKHYT MOXIMBMX TPABM, PEKOMEHOYETLCS BCTAHOBMIOBATI NPUCTPIi MPUHANMHI ABOMA FHOSbMMU.

YBara! [JoTpuMyiiTeCh iHCTPYKLA 3 MOHTaXY.

7

1. 3akpiniTb nepeHin crabinizatop (2) i 3agiri crabinisatop (3) Ha 0cHOBHIN pami (1) 3a Jonomoroto 6omTa (4), pYXUHHOI LWaitby (5) Ta waiibu (6).
2. Mpuikpinitb kpuwwky (70 L/R) o ocHosHoi pamm (1) 3a gonomoroto 6onTa (72) Ta Gorta (73).

{I—T—+#72 sT42%20 2pPCS

{IT>—+#73 sm.z2xi2 4pcs
(s —— 44 waz#55 sPCS

© —— 45 D8 spCS
#6 D8 BPCS
¥4 56 1PC

95



UA YctaHoBKa

27

Mpwikpinite nnactuHy nepani (83) i nighixky (10L/R) po Hanpasnstoyoi (9 L/R) 3a gonomoroto 6onta (11), waiibm (6) i HeitnoHoBoi raikv (12).

#1 1 MEB*S0 4FCS
46 D8 4PCS

#12 M8  4FCS

#83 2PCS

#B S13.14.15

96



UA YctaHoBKa

317

1. MpukpiniTe kepmo (29 L/R) fo ocHoeHoi pamu (1) 3a gonomoroto fosroi oci (49), waiibu (99), 6onta (33), npyxuHHoI Waitbu (32), waitbun
(31) Ta wanbm D (30).

2. 3akpiniTb 3'egHyBanbHY NnacTuHy (25) Ha Hanpaensiovix (9 L/R) 3a gonomoroto 6onTa (26), waitbu (99) i wainbm (27).

#30 D8 2PCS
#31 D8 2PCS

#32 DB 2PCS

#33 MB*¥16 2PCS
#26 MB*Q 2PCS

O——#96 ¢267916%0.3 2PCS

ﬁ'ﬁ@@@

——— #99 #10.1*¢30*2 4PCS

L —#A S6 2PCS

#B S13. 1415

97



UA YctaHoBKa

47

Mpwikpinits kepmo (34 L/R) go cTiltku kepma (29 L/R) 3a sonomoroto 6onta (35), waibm (36) ta raiiku (37).

]
M
o

98



UA YctaHoBKa

57

1. MpukpiniTe pynboBy KonoHky (39) Ao ocHoBHoi pamu (1) 3a Aonomoroto GonTa (42).
2. Mpuikpinitb kepmo (86) Ao pynboBoi konoHku (39) 3a onomoroto GonTa (87), waiibm (36) i raikv (37).
3. Morim nigkntodiTe Aatumkv nynbey (90) [o LieHTpanbHoro kabento (95).

99



UA YctaHoBKa

6/7

1. Migknioyitb kabenb Aatumka (80) Ta LeHTpanbHuit kabenb (95) 4o komm'totepa (41).
2. Mpwvikpinits komn'totep (41) Ao pynbOBOI KONOHKY (39) 3a fonomoroio 6onTiB (84).

100



UA YctaHoBKa

717

Mpuikpinits TPUMaY Ans nnswku (97) Ao pynboBoi konoHku (39) 3a gonomoroto GonTie (98).

-

#98 M5*10 2PCS

#H o | sty ]

101



UA YctaHoBKa

I[HCTPYKUiA HaKneBaHHA Haninku*

1. [Inst npaBUNbHOTO HaHECEHHS OYNCTITb NOBEPXHIO, fie Byne po3mileHa Hakneika. [ins Liboro BUKOPUCTOBYATE M'SkWIA MUIo4MiA 3acif, Bopy
abo cnewjanbHuii 3HeXVPOBaY. BUTPiTb NOBEPXHIO YMCTOHD CyX0I0 TKAHMHOH.

2. 3HIMITb 3axuCHWIA Wap 3 Haknenkn. Po3MICTiTb Hakneiky Ha nonepeaHbO MArOTOBMNEHy NOBEPXHIO. 3a AONOMOrol0 pakens BUPIBHANTE
Hakneliky Ta BuaaniTe Oynbballku noBiTps.

3. LL{o6 BumanuTh Haknewky HasaBXau, CKOpUCTaITECs cneLjianbHUM 3acoBoM ANst 3HATTS HaKNerok.

*CTOCYETbCS NPOAYKTIB 3 HAKNEHKaM y KOMNAEKTi

102



UA [HcTpyKUif 3 ekcnnyaTauil KoMmn’toTepa

1. Qucnnen

&

Eworseoir

2. BigobpaxeHHHs gucnnes

SCAN Hatuckaiite kHonky MODE, foku He 3'siBuTbcst «SCANY, Ha MOHiTOpI BinoBpaxaTumyTbest Taki dyHKLUiT: vac,
kanopii, LUBKAKICTb, BiACTaHb Ta 3aranbHa BiAcTaHb. KoxeH aucnneit 6yae Binobpaxatuck 4 cekyHau.

TIME (TMR) O6uMCrEeHHst 3aranbHOro Yacy Bifl NoyaTky 4o KiHus Bnpasu.

SPEED (SPD) Bino6paxeHHst NOTOYHOI LUBUAKOCTi TPEHYBaHHS.

DISTANCE (DST) O6uucnioe BigcTaHb Bif NovaTKy 40 KiHLS BNpasy.

CALORIES (CAL) O6uucnioe 3aranbHy KinbKicTb kanopin Big noyatky A0 KiHLs Bpasu.

TOTAL DISTANCE (ODO) | [Moka3ye 3aranbHy BiacTaHb 3 MOMEHTY BCTaHOBNEHHs Gatapei. MMicns samikm 6aTapei gaHi Binpaxosytotbes Bia 0.
Hatuckaiite kHonky MODE, aoku He no6auute MantoHok «cepuey. Mepes BUMiptoBaHHSAM NymbCy MOKNagiTh
06MaBI YK Ha KOHTAKTHI NOLLaAKK, i yepes 3—4 cekyHaM MoHITop nokaxe Ha PK -ekpaHi NOTOYHWI nynbc

PULSE RATE B yAapax Ha XBUunmHy (BPM). _ . )
MpumiTka: Y npoLieci BUMipioBaHHS NynbCy, CoYaTky 3HaYeHHs BIUMIPOBaHHS Moxe ByTi BuLLE BipTyanbHOT
4acTOTH NynbCy B NepLLi 2—3 CekyHAM, NOTiM BOHO NOBEPHETLCA A0 HOPMANbHOTO PiBHA.BUMipsiHE 3HaueHHs
He Moxe ByTIN BUKOPUCTAHO sik OCHOBA 71 MikyBaHHS!.

AUTO ON//OFF & Be3 6yzib -sikux Aiil NPOTArOM 4 XBUNUH XWUBNEHHS) aBTOMATUYHO BUMUKAETBCS

AUTO START / STOP s At e :

DyHKLji Yacy, BifCTaHi Ta kanopii MoXHa HanawTyBaTi Ans 3BOPOTHOrO Bianiky. Konu koxHe 3 HaBeaeHnx

ALARM BULLE 3HAYeHb HABMMKAETLCS A0 HYMISl, KOMITIOTEP CrIpaLitoe MPOTSIroM 5 CekyHa.

HatucHite MODE, w06 Bu6paty thyHKuito, @ noTiM HaTucHiTh SET, o6 BigperymnioBaTi 3HaueHHs!.

3. ®yHKUiT KHONOK

MODE HatucHitb kHonky MODE ans Bu6opy dyHKuii. YTpumyiite 5 cekyHa, o6 koHBepTyBaTH kM/rog abo Murb/rog.

SET HatucHiTb kHonky SET, 1106 BCTAHOBUTY 3HAYEHHS Yacy, BiACTaHi Ta Kanopili, YacToTh CEPLIEBUX CKOPOYEHb,
KON B He B PEXUMI CKaHYBaHHS.

RESET HatucHitb kHonky RESET, wwo6 ckuHyTW yac, BiAcTaHb i kanopii. YTpumyiite 3 cekyHau, WwWob ckuHyTH yac,
BiACTaHb i Kanopii, YacToTy CepLeBnX CKOPOYEHb.

103




: @
UA [HcTpyKUif 3 ekcnnyaTauil KoMmn’toTepa {b

OYHKUIT
SCAN - BigobpaxeHHs BCix (yHKLjl no nopsaky KosHi 4 cexkyHam.
YAC (TMR) 0:00-99:59 (xBUnuHK:CEKYHAN).
NOTOYHA LUBUAKICTb (SPD) MakcumanbHe 3HaueHHs cTaHoBuTb 999.9 km/rog abo munio/roa.
MPOMAEHA OUCTAHLIA (DST) 0-999.9 km a6o mile.
KAJTOPIi (CAL) 0-9999 cal.
3ATANbHA BIACTAHb (ODO) 0-999.9 km a6o mile.
BUMIPHOBAHHA NYNBCY (v ) 40-240 ynapis B XBUNMHY (ya./xB.).
TUN BATAPEI 2 wr.tun-AAA abo UM-4.
POBOYA TEMMEPATYPA 0°C-+40°C (32°F -104°F).
TEMNEPATYPA 3BEPIFAHHA -10°C-+60°C (14°F-168°F).

104



UA T[lnaH TpeHyBaHb

PerynsipHe BukopucTaHHs 06naaHaHHs NpyuHece KOpUCTb BaLLOMy 300poB'to. Lie noninwmTb isnyHmin CTaH Ta camonoyyTTs, Ta 3MILHUTD M'S3U.
Y noeaHaHHi 3 NpaBUIbHIM Xap4yBaHHSM Lie MOXe CMPUSITI CXYAHEHHIO.

1. Po3muHKa

Lis1 yacTuHa TpeHyBaHHs cripusie NoniniueHHIo kpoBoobiry y BCbOMY Tini Ta MAroTyBaTH M'A311 A0 NOCUNEHOT aKTUBHOCTI. Lie Takox 3HUXYE pusnk
po3Tsiry abo po3puBy M'si3iB. baxaHo 3pobuTy Kinbka Bripas Ha PO3TsKKY, Sk Noka3aHo Hukye. KoxHa Bripasa noBuHHa TpuBaTi 61n3bko 30 cekyHz.
He Hanpyxyiite M's3u! SKwio Bu BigvyBaeTe Ginb, NPUNUHITL BrpaBy abo 3MEHLLITb aMnniTyay pyxy.

2. ®aza Bnpas

Lle BnacHe Ta YacTuHa TpeHyBaHHS, B SKOMIil BU BUKOPUCTOBYETE NPUCTPIlA. Bu MOBIHHI TPEHYBATMCS Y BNACHOMY, AOCUTb CTIiKOMY Temni, 106
AOCATTY 4acToTy CepLEBMX CKOPOYeHb, BIAMOBIAHNX BaLLOMY BiKy (AvB. TabnuLio Hikye). Lia YacTHa noBMHHa TpUBaTY MiHiIMYM 12 XBUMUH.

D Nynse
20 b

180

160 . MaKCcUMym

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

55 60 - ‘k Bl

20 25 30 35 40 45 50

3. ®aza penakcaui

List yacTuHa mMae Ha MeTi po3cnabuTi M's3u i BiGHOBUTY BCi pyHKLi opraHiamy, Taki sik apTepianbHIiA TUCK, ANXaHHS!, CepLebUTTS, NOBEPHYTMUCS
[0 CTaHy, Lo GyB nepes HaBaHTaxeHHsM. Lle NoBTOp po3muHKM 3i CnoBinbHEHUM Temnom Bnpas. Lisi yacTHa noBuHHa ByTU HalKOPOTLLOK
cepeq BCiX YaCTUH i TpuBaTH 6rn3bko 5 XBUAWH. Baxnneo nam’statu, He NnepeHanpyxyBaTi M's3u. 3akniouHy YacTUHY He CRig nponyckaTy.

105



UA Yuctka Ta o6cnyroByBaHHs

1. PerynsipHo nepesipsiiite npucTpiit. Lie cnig pobuTy LwoHaliMeHLue koxHi 20 roanH pobotn obnapHaHHs!.
2. TexHiyHe o6CnyroByBaHHsi MOBUHHO BKMIOYATM KOHTPONb 3a:
* PYXOMMMU YaCTUHaMI MPUCTPOIO, TOBTO NepeBipka ix HANEXHOTO 3MaLLEHHS. FAKLLO € He 3MaLLieHi AinsiHKM, 3MacTiTh iX. PekoMeHayeTbes
BMKOPWCTOBYBAT CrieLiarnbHi MacTina Ans nigwvnHuKia Benocunesis abo Ans ditHec-obnagHaHHs.
* BCi 3an4acTuHW 0bnapHaHHs, Taki ik 3aTarylodi rBUHTY Ta raiik,
* LUHYPW XMBNEHHS (IKLLO BOHW € B NPUCTPOI) Ha Byab-5iKi NOLUIKOKEHHS.
3. [insi ounLeHHst 0briaHaHHs BUKOPUCTOBYITE M'siKY TKaHIHY, TPOXW 3MO4EHY BOZOH abo BOAOI0 3 MUMOM. He BUKOPUCTOBYIATE CUMbHI PEHOBUHM
4K arpecuBHi YMCTSHI 3acobu, siki MOXyTb noLkoanT 06naaHaHHs. Ocobnneo 06epexHo Crif NOBOANTICS i3 NNACTUKOBUMI KOMMOHEHTaMN.
4. Tlicns KOXHOTO BUKOPUCTaHHS OYMLLLYiATE NPUCTPIN Bif YacTok NoTy Yu Bpyay.

UA BuwupiweHHsa npobnem

Mpo6nema

Moxnuse pilweHHs

Komn'toep He BipoGpaxae AaHi.

[MepesipTe Nigknio4eHHs KoMM'toTepa i NepekoHainTecs, Wo kabeni nigkmntoyeHi npaBuibHO
Ta LU0 BOHM HE NOLLKODKEH.

MpucTpiii BuAae TpUBOXHI 3BYKM Nif,
4ac BUKOPUCTaHHS.

[MepeBipTe, 4 BCi YaCTUHW NPUCTPOIO BCTAHOBNEHI NPaBUMbHO. 3aTAMHITb MBUHTH.

Komn’totep He nokasye nynsc
a60 Bigobpaxae He NpaBuUnbHe
3HaYeHHs.

1. MepekoHanTecs, Wo kabenb faT4uKiB ikoMn'toTepa 3'eaHaHi NpaBumbHO.
2. o6 3abesneunT HanexHe YTaHHs NynbCy, TpUMaiiTe oBKUABI PyKM Ha JaTunkax.
Mam'siTaiTe, L0 BUMIpIOBAHHS YaCTOTH CEPLIEBUX CKOPOUEHb MOXE MaTh NOXMBKY.

O6naaHaHHA y HecTilikomy
NONOXEHHi.

[MoBepHiTb kpail 3aaHBOro CTabini3aTopi, L6 BUPIBHATI NONOKEHHS.

106



UA TapaHrTis

YMmoBwM rapaHTil

1. Mokynewb Mae HaCTyMHi BapiaHT\ NofaHHs ckapru:
* Yepe3 (hOpMy 3aNOBHEHHS peknamaLjiiiHoro hopMynsipy Ha caifTi.
* MUCbMOBO Ha afipecy:
€eneKTPOHHot0 nowuToto: info@hop-sport.ua
aBo Ha caitTi 3anoBHiT ,,PEKITAMALIAHAA ®OPMYNISIP”.
2. [ledhexTin abo MOLLKOMKEHHS TOBAPY, BUSIBNEHI NPOTAroM rapaHTiitHoro nepiody, 6yayTb ycyHeHi 6e3koLIToBHO NpoTsroM 14 poBoumx AHIB
3 laTV OCTaBKM TOBapy A0 Cepaicy. AKLIO NoTpiGHO NpuBe3TH AeTani 3-3a KOPAOHY, TEPMiH PEMOHTY Moxe B6yTi NPOAOBKEHWN.
3. Bci rapaHTiltHi yMOBM BUKOHYIOTHCS 3a 3aKOHOAABCTBOM KpaiHu, kyau 6yno AoCTaBneHo ToBap, BKIIOYAKOUN rapaHTiiHi nonoxeHHs. KoHeeHLjs
OOH npo foroBopy MixXHapPOAHOT kyniBni-NpoAaxy TOBapiB He 3aCTOCOBYETHCS.
4. TapaHTist He NOLLMPIOETHCS Ha NOLUKOAKEHHS, LLO BUHWKNM BHACMIAOK HEHANEXHOro BUKOPUCTAHHS.

UA OxopoHa HaBKONMMULIHLOrO cepeaoBmLLa

@n
&0
i

Lleit Bupi® noctaBnsieTbCs B ynakoBLi, ANs 3aXUCTy Bif MOXNMBMX MOLKOMKEHb Mifl Yac TPaHCMOPTYBaHHS. YnakoBka
€ HeobpobneHoto CMpOBMHOK | MOXe ByTn nepepobreHa. Mo3byabTecs Lux MaTepianis BignoBigHO A0 iX Tuny.

[ins 3axuCTy HaBKOMWLLHBOTO CEPedoBULLA BUHOCLTE BUKOpUCTaHi GaTtapei 4O crewjanbHOTO MyHKTY Ansi nepepobky.
He Bukupaiite BukopucTaHi 6atapei B ypHM Ans CMITTS. TakuM YMHOM BYW 3pobuTe CBIll BHECOK Y 3aXMCT HABKOMMLIHBOTO
cepenoBuLLa.

BukopucTaHi enekTpuyHi NpucTpoi (3okpema komm'ioTep) — Lie MaTepianu, Lo NiAnsraioTb BTOPUHHIA nepepobuyi — X He
cnig yTunisyBati 3 nobyTOBUMM BiAXOAAMM, OCKINbKMA BOHW MOXYTb MICTUTI PEYOBMHM, HeGe3neyHi Ansi 300POB’s MoANHM
Ta HaBKONMWLLHBOTO CepedoBuilal Byab nacka, akTWBHO AonomaraiTe B €KOHOMHOMY YNpaBriHHi NPUPOAHUMMW pecypcamu
Ta OXOPOHI HaBKOMMLLHBOTO CEPEOBULLA, Nepeaakoyn BUKOPUCTaHUA NPUCTPIA [0 NYHKTY NPUIAOMY BTOPUHHUX MaTepianis —
BUKOPUCTAHWUX ENEKTPUYHUX NPUCTPOIB.

107



Scan me
www.hop-sport.com

Hergestellt in China

HOR-5P03T "

DISTRIBUTION: IMPORTER:
Hegen Distribution Sp. z 0.0. Hegen Europe Sp. z 0.0.
Sportowa 3A Sportowa 3A
32-080 Zabierzow 32-080 Zabierzéw

Hegen Cesko s.r.o.
Stavbaili 2201/36
734 01 Karvina-Mizerov

Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg





